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) Supreme Court No. S-14483 
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) 
) 
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Appellee. ) 
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ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT 
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 

THE HONORABLE PATRICIA A. COLLlNS, PRESIDING 

APPELLEE'S EXCERPT OF RECORD 

Filed in the Supreme Court of the 
State of Alaska this SO day of 
Apri12012. 

Vol. I ofl 

James T. Brennan, ABA No. 7610080 
Hedland, Brennan and Heideman 
1227 W. Ninth Ave., Suite 300 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
(907) 279-5528 

Attorneys for Appellee 
The City and Borough of Yakutat 

______ , Clerk 

By:_/J._'ct.t.-~a_· _Iu_~ __ _ 
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CITY & BOROUGH OF Y AKUT AT 
Tax & License Department 

P.O. Box 160 
Yakutat, Alaska 99689 
Phone (907) 784-3323 
Fax (907) 784-3281 

September 7, 2004 

Darren Blyer 
P. O. Box 641 
Whittier, AK 99693 

Dear Business Owner, 

According to the Alaska Division of Occupational Licensing, Guide Management, you 
have either been in the past or are presently operating big game services in Units 5 and 6. 

This is a friendly letter requesting your business to register with The City & Borough of 
Yakutat. Enclosed you will find a copy of the business license and sales tax codes for our 
Borough and a license application. 

CBY Code 1.28.010 Business License 
A. Prior to the undertaking of business within the Borough. the owner of the business 
shall apply for and obtain a Borough business license. 

CBY Code 6.40.020 Levy of Tax 
A. A sales tax is levied on all sales and rents made whollv or partially in the Borough at 
the rate of (our percent of the selling price. 

We will be working with the Alaska Division of Occupational Licensing, Guide 
Management, to let them know whether or not you and your business are in compliance 
with our Iocal1aws and ordinances. 

Thank you, we look forward to getting your business registered and up to date. 

~o.~ 
LaD011l1a James 
Tax & License Clerk 

Cc; file, ST code, BL code, CBY 04/05 bi application. 

d . .... _._-
343a ] /' c1J .. 



• Complate ftetns 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item <4 If Restricted DelIvery Is deslred. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
80 that we can noturn the card to you. 

• Attach thle card to the back of the mallplece, 
or on the front permits. 

D.1s 
, 1. ArtlcleAi:ldrBssedlo: 

D ot y- YeJ'{\ 'Q, l <{ R..Jy" 

H yeS, eOter dellvery.ddnIsS below: [] No 

'P.O. B~ x. lJt.\\ 
\0~~e..(f AV\ 

'11\.9\3 

2. ArtWIoNumber 7004 13S[] 0002 19!:rb []S18 
(IIansfer from service label 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Doinestic Return Receipt 1 D2595-02~M-1540 

?li.S~: Postal Service;" . .. -_ . ,.;: 
GERTIFIED MAIL", RECEIPT - , 
(po~lc'Mail OIflJ¢~o-mSIJrilt/Ce.pDveragt> ftrDvkietl) : 

343b 
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CITY & BOROUGH OF YAKUTAT 
Tax & License Department 

P.O. BOl< 160 
Yakutat, Alaska 99689 
Phone (907) 784-3323 

Fax (907) 784-3281 

February 3, 2005 

Darren Blyer 
P. o. Box 641 
Whittier, AK 99693 

Dear Mr. Blyer, 

-~ .. ' .... ~ 

This is a follow up to the letter dated September 13, 2004 that you received from the City 
& Borough of Yakutat regarding licensing and taxes. There is a copy of the letter 
enclosed for your convenience. 

We would like a response as to whether or not you BJ'e rwming a business within our 
Borough. 

We look forward to a written response soon. 

~.~ o~ (j,yyV.J 
LaDonna James 
Tax & License Clerk 

Cc; file, enclosure (l). 

.d ... ,._. 
)q 0;;;/1.. 
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Darren Byler 
PO Box 641! Whittier, Alaska 99693 

City and Borough of Yakutat 
Ta.~ and lJ.cense Department 
POBox 160 
Yakutat, Alaska 99689 

AlTN: LaDonna James, Tax and License Clerk 

Phone: 907-784-3323 
Fax: 907-784-3281 

RE: Not operating a Business In Yakutat City or Borough 

February 15, 2005 

Ms. James; 

This lelter is in response to you inquiry into whether or not I am operating in Yakutat. I am 
. not operating a business or do , plan to operate a bUSiness in Yakutat City or Borough. 

Sincerely, 

Darren Byler 
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CRY ~ BOBOllGII OF YAKUrAT 
Tax and License Deparbnent 

PO Box 160 
YakIdat, Ill( 99689 

Pbcme: 907-784-3323 
Fax: 907-784-3281 

February 21, 2007 

Byler's Alaska Wilderness Adventures, Inc. 
AlaskBn Adventure Tours, Inc. 
Darrin Byler 
P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, AK 99574 

Dear Mr. Byler, 

According to the State of Alaska business license department you possess both licenses 
~ above: Your web page also su~ests,Ar.t1vi1if''' ";Iil.."'~~~ ~l 
WIll be required to apply for our busmess lIcense and'Pii1 me app~rim!!. 

Enclosed you will f"md an application and a brochure. 

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter and look forward to setting you up. 

----------_.,--

.d. " 
34[) I c91 



LAW OFF I CES 

.H EDLA~D. BRENNAN & HEIDEMAN 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIO N 

"FlOM THE OUK 0,.. 
SARA E. HEfDEMAN 
"'TTO"N~Y AT LAW 
~."'1M.NIl 

Darren Byler 
Occupational License No. 1151 
P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, Alaska 99574-0848 

Alaskan AdventureTours, Inc. 
RegIstered Agent Kimberly Riedel 
P. O. Box 1469 . 
Seward, Alaska 99664-1469 

P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, Alaska 99574-0848 

April 27, 2007 

Jerry Byler 
Occupational License No. 1203 
P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, Alaska 99574-0848 

Re: City and Borough of Yakutat 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This firm represents the City and Borough of Yakutat, Alaska. This letter Is in regard to Y' i 
conduct of business within the Borough, specIfically your provisIon of registered guid 
services and related lodging within that portion of the Borough located within Ga t.I 
Manageme[lt Unit 6, Guide Use Area 1. tJ ,:t. 
You have failed to apply for and obtain a Borough business license, as required by Cha~ £1 
1.28 of the Yakutat Borough code. Furthermore, you have failed to file tax returns for Boral tJ 
sales tax and Borough transient accommodation tax, as required by Chapter 6.40 and 6. 
respectively, of the Borough code. You are hereby notified that you have twenty days from . ~ 
date of this letter to correct these violations. In the event of noncompliance, the Borough sl iii! 
exercise Its legal remedies. 

Please contact either me or the Borough Manager, Frank Ryman, should you have 
questions. 

SEH: afm 
3000 .231061 
co: Frank Ryman, CBY Borough Manager 

SinQ.!~'. 
s;~~£.A')l\,..JG1\'" 

~~ 

Brian Howes, Investigator, Division of Occupational licenSing 

EXHIBIT NUt.-:::I-_.1! 
ADMITTED 0 

IEE7 WEST NINTH AVENUE SUITE 300 

TELEPHONE (907) E79-SS28 
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ANCHORAGE. ALASKA 99S01-3E18 

TELE:FAX (907) 278-0877 
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FAX til. 807 4e5 5327 

STATE OF ALASKA 
DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

.' 

P. 03/29 
I ; 

On 5-14-01. GC Spp(OX. 2037 hOurs, AST KlmllerIY Rkldef..ByJer repolted her Fatller-ino\..flW, deny L­
Byler. had ,.lI«IlIlIVefboal'd frOm tIIeJr 16' Qodm Whaler. into the waIar in Moraine Say at IW Bay. 
AlIISkI, eometkne bebl.<elttl 1700 hours and 1900 how-. /I WBS further I'I/POrted that she had ello 
raparllld this to tM u.s. COe$t Guard and e ,civilian HelJoQpter had re&l'o!'dGI-I to the eIU to ~ IlIlIroti 
for J~. RaldeHlyler sl$1I!d thil o/vt1'an nellaopter had IOeetecI Jerry Byler'e body in tile water /WIlIf IhG'l 
beech In MIll'llInt Bay at app~. 201 S hotJre. NO efi'otts Where mtufe to revive him l1li it we. ObYious he 
bad smdy died. Hill bQdy \va& recovertld end brought baak 10 their Ge' hunting guilllt be .. Vli8!iGlt, the 
"North I"lIc1f1c". Darren K. ayler, Jerry ByIer't.8On, wae also pft!S8llt'Rnd _rated wHh the NOOV9rY fir hla 
fmflgr'$lIody. 

YAMAl foP. WIITAMQEt ' . ~ 
r 

On 6.15-Q7. Jeny L. Bylet's body wa; tramporf:ld to V.kutst Via float plQlle el'ld was «ecampaniad by 
I<Imberll/ RitClel..ftyIia. WIth tIw Qa\sltanoe of the Vekutst Pl'lb Depslim$l'll, ~Igita' phalGgrapha of 
Jerry t. ayleJ'a body were laken as wall as Inll!lNiIW& vAih K.~1fy R~ef.SYI~ QI'Id anoII1er employee 
\vtJo w. Do on $~ne. aMn L. Barton. 

Ths inI'ormaItlon gained through these twcllnturvliWS rBVaiIled ~ whl~ onbo«fd the IAN "NCfIh F'itcific', 
while anohorecl In Moraine B~Y at lay Bfly, Jerry Byler hm:J !lISt ~n to his lOll, Darren Byl&r at IiPPfQX. 
16(lO hours. J$riy f1Iia 8lCp~ .. dea!re to liO rxrtsids lind II~ into the 801lI0II Whaler IIQ that he I!OIlId 
pump out thw WIder In al'lCithltl' near W ·Mllko" boat. Darren 'told him not to dO this. <file to the poor 
weather oanditi;!l\$. and sdvIaed lIIat onlt 1II'th$ other CI8W mer.lben; of the 'North feclfle could dll fuie 
Jrwm-S. At apPIDlC. O~O hOIIrs. JetrJI D~!pO/a!J to crew member, PamGIa R. GIrdwooIl. lind sta1ed he 
~ golng outside to pump eM til_ boal$. A1 approlC, 191)Q hOllIS, OElfrin i;nd ItIe reat a1t11e crew could 
riot find Jeny and b89M .IlQrchlng for him unjIl his lsady was /Qcabd 11'1 the water .,., the beSCh. Bt 
QPprox. 2015 Mura. Yakutat p,D.'. au.,plemem fa dtlll'lheld to this raport. 

Jl!I;QRM4Dot;l; 

I tra\l~ to Yakutat on 5.16.07, ancllmllde conlaGt wIIh Pemlllie R. Girdwood. An IntMliaw WGIl 
eonduoted with Glr4WOCd. 

PI'GI __ • __ 
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_~m--1HOI'p FlU OBI28 j\I1 DPSlJIJIfIlU RECORDS l ID FAX 110, 907 465 6327 p, 041Z8 

GTATE OF ALASKA 
DEPT. OF pueuc SAFETY 

Irm~ 41. Pq. p. PM!e!a R. ojp!w9Qd 
i 

.' 

IntervItwed atth8 YakutIt PClIlee Oepartmeif/!, YakWlt. AI<. 01'1 5-15-D1, at apProx, 131Q hOURI. (Not 
Aeccrc/l!d) ! , 

on 50'14-07. ~t app~ 1730 houl$.1 was w!xtcIng ~ the kHMeR,' balling cooJdQa, onboard the MN 'fIIorlh 
Pdc'. JeI'lY Byler cama Into the Idtchen Mel asked me far some Icfngra. 11II1n1l he had ,orne IOte 
lb1nas on ble stO\lDl and w.nI&d 10 cul_ oft. He wu dreesed In his rain gear 811<110111 me he was 
going out tp pump the wafM aut or the IImall batS tied up behlndihe "NDIth PilGifio'. He used iIlP 
*CIe801& on hla glovee and then left to 110 outskie. Thst was the IcIat 1Jrne I saw'hlm, I think I might h®te 
bun If1e 'MIlam peI'8On ta let h ..... aI\dIor tall< WII/I 111m. ,thlnlc". r.u oVer into 1!lIt waIB1' ftlIm one Of 
th'" atruI' boatIJ. No of U8 kneW anyffl1na wu \WOng unllf we IfaIfed /oOI(Ing iot him et app.- '900 
hQul!. Hkl body was fQOnd by the btlroopter pilot. In tll$II/l\ter, n.r ihe beach, whirs Vie had bHn 
anchOlBd. Darren and Klmbarly arnI.ome of the ather orew mamberG brought hili body bGk m 1M boat 
IIIldtlllnllQW his body hera ttl Yaklllattoday. 

I!l!EQRMATJON~ 

After comp/eti1'lQ this InteIVIaw I WAS abb!l III lIlam from tI1tJ u.s. Coast Guard tllIil the name of tile (MIlan 
~ p~ W8II, a.Ofge M. Hook, _ forTemeoo hetlcopleRl out Gf~n. r aubseqUMIIV 
co~ Koti:/1l!Can Tem&oa oIfIce and leamed fI1;It Hook hmd ben 1iylng one of thalr Q)/TJfliII1Y 
helcoP*'S trYm1 Katd'Ilkan 110 DenliD When this Iocident GGGIIIT$d. • w.-able to contact Hoole Dy 
telePhone lind condueled and InteMlW wIlh him fijI(llIrdlng this 0&$', : 

Int8rvI6wed by teJllphon>l at theAST 0III0e, Juneau. AK; an 6--16-07, at approX. 121SI\OUI'$. (\\lot 
I'«eo:mled) 

I waa eI\I'OIItri to Denali from ~Ikan Ilfi I ~ to fly 0110 ci' OUf OtImPany helkxlpteI'e I,IIere to \'.IIlIk In 
thatf/llllll. I had atoppad In Yiilkut'rt1O 1IefUe' and IfIft YlIIWIat on &.14-01 at apprax.181S MIIl'I. No 
IilPJII'DX. 16S0 houlII I wae 8fJ1'1f~I~Jlng loy flaY when I heQI'd th_ U.S. Cant GusI'(! braadcaGt a Pan-Pan 
'Q/erlmessage regMlln;. man ov.rbGarr.lf/Om Ii bCIItt In Icy Bay. M 1 was ~httJ1ere InGle 811181 
iad/oetlbeck 10 the U.S. OCllWt Guarcllln4 Met II\orn lfhY \'JBntLld me to BIIisL Thev 10k! me, ..,.... 
AD I knew at tile lime wall that he Wall dressed In a gl'llen rain sulttll. I eea~ bacI< ;and fol1l1 around 
the boats and eIong the lthOrllJne but llQUk!n't _ anything. "'!,lit liS , was IIbGut to c:aIIlt qufta I ~Clcled 
ttl 111m Ofl$ II10re ptIIS8 over thulli'. On Ihle \liIat fHI'8o aUpprox. 2015 houlI\, I /oCated tile ma" 8 
body In thfI water near the beach In What would be Monalne Bay, at kIY Say. I made ('IdIo CQIIUIc.t wlt!l 
the people on lI10t eaata below me and alSCI with Ihl' U. S. Coat Guard ifI1CI tcld Ihem I hid roosted the 
mal'\. • landed on the beach In 1!unt (If the man'. bOdy $0 the poople on the b~ c:curd Jooate hhn. 
They recov~ hl!il body &nell IIItelI of ancllef't tile a," aM went IU ConIeva to r«ual and confnUlld my 
trip to Conell. - . 

1OAiI8 __ 
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Darren Byler 
Occupatfonal License No. 1151 
P. O. 80X848 
Cordova, Alaska 99574-0848 

Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc. 
Registered Agent Kimberly RIedel 
P. O. Box 1469 
Seward, ~asl<a 99664-1469 

P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, Alaska 99574-0848 

May24,2007 

Jerry Bylar 
Occupational Lloense No. 1203 
P. O. Box 848 
COrdova, Alaska 99574-0846 

Re: Oily Bnd Borouch of YakYfs!! 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The CIty and Borough of Yakutat has received no response from you to our previous letter of 
April 27, 2007. 

Pursuant to Section 6.40.180 of the Code of the City and Borough of Yakutat, you are hereby 
notiiied that the Borough will conduct an audit of Alaskan Adventure Tours In order to 
determine the sales tax and transient accommodation tax liability of rh~ business to the 
Borough, If any, as a result of busIness conduoted within the City and Borough of. Yakutat. 

A hearing will be held at the Municipal Offices of the City and Borough of Yakutat, in Yakutat, 
Alaska, on June 27, 2007 at 10 a.m. You are required to presenl a knowledgeable 
representatiVe at that hearIng and br1ng with )IOu all books, papers, records and oth$r 
memorandum pertaIning to revenue of Alaskan Adventure Tours from the sales 01 goods or 
servlaes, and the provision of overnIght lodgIng, dating from January 1, 2005 through March 
31, 2007. This spec/frcally Includes, but Is not ilmlted to, the general ledger(s}, bank 
stat$ments, Income statements, balance sheets, state busIness tw< returns, federal Inoome tw< 
returns, Invoices and/or contracts reflecting safes, and receipts anellor receipt books. You afe 
also required to provIde a written listing of the names and addresses of an persons and/or 

EXHIBlT_ ... !)z.... _ _ 
PMe-d-OF&L 

PLAINTIFF 
~HIBIT No.~6~. _ 
ADMITTED 0 

' rSu- O~ q3({ ex 
(CASE NUMBER) 



May 24, 2007 
Page2Of2 

~ 
enttties to whom goods andlor services have been sold, or ovemlght lodging has beE 
provided, by the business during the perlO(l of JanualY 1, 2005 through March 31, 2007. 

Please be on notiCe that failure to oomply With the above directives can result In the ImpoSItI~ 
of substantial monetary penalties . 

• 
11 you have any questions, you can contact me at (907) 784-3323. 

. . 

3000.231064 

(:;(HI6IT_:_""!J""---
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U - Stratos Globa/star 
STRATOS GLOBALSTAR DETAILS 

. ~ 
Customer Name: AlASKAN ADVENTURE TOURS, INC. Invoice Number: 10105101274 

Account Number: SUA7169 

ID Billing PeIIod: May 2007 

Mobile Number: 2542405155 

Da\emme (GMT) Orlglnal!no Orig Called DesUnatton Desl Call Service Units Tax Airtime L.D. Total n (mm/ddlyyyy) Country Zone Number Country Zone Type Type MInutes Codes . CfJarge Charge Charge 

2007105/2820:13:18 U.S.A US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 1.00 0.99 0.00 0.99 
2007J0512B 20:20:31 U.S.A US-CA m U.S.A. NA 0 0 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.50 

ID 
2007105/2820:21:10 U.S.A. US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.50 
2007105128 20:23:03 U.S.A US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 1.00 0.99 0.00 0.99 
200710512B 20:24:45 U.S.A US-CA 777 U.SA. NA 0 0 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 
2007105/2820:26:41 U.S.A US-CA m U.S.A NA 0 0 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 
2007/0512820:28:41 U.S.A US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.50 
200710512820:29:47 U.S.A US-CA m U.S.A NA 0 0 4.00 3 .96 0.00 3.96 
2007105/2820:34:01 U.S.A US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.50 
200710512820:34:25 U.S.A US-CA 177 U.SA. NA 0 0 1.00 0.99 0.00 0.99 
2007105/2820:35:47 U.S.A US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 6.00 7.92 0.00 7.92 
200710512820:43:41 U.S.A. US-CA m U.S.A. NA 0 0 10.50 10.40 0.00 10.40 

~ 2007105/2821:03:00 U.S.A US-CA m U.S.A. NA 0 0 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 
2007/0512821:24:33 U.S.A. US-CA 177 . U.S.A. NA 0 0 10.00 9.90 0.00 9.90 
2007/0512821 :40:08 U.S.A. US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 0.50 0 .50 0.00 0,50 
2007105128 21 :42:03 U.S.A. US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 2.00 1.96 0.00 1.96 

i 200710512822:50:18 U.S .A. US-CA 1-9076321085 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 2.00 1.98 0.00 1.98 
200710512900:42:27 U.S.A US-CA 1-8703465315 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 
2007105129 01:03:36 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9078321085 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 0.50 0 .50 0.00 0.50 
2007105129 16:34:48 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9076321085 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 1.00 0.99 0.00 0.99 
2007/05/2917:51:23 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9078321085 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 1.00 0.99 0.00 0.99 

0 2007/05/2920:18:42 U.S.A US-CA 1-9076321085 U.S.A. NA 0 Vo/oe 1.50 1 .49 0.00 1.49 
2007/0512920:53:18 U.S.A. US-CA 1-2694876241 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 
2007/0512921:24:22 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9374776773 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 
2007/05129 21:32:47 U.S.A. US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 7.00 6.93 0.00 6.93 
2007/05129 22:18:10 U.S.A US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 1.00 0 .99 0.00 0.99 0 2007/0512922:41:16 U.S.A. US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.50 
2007/0512922:42:38 U.S.A. US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 0.50 0 .50 0,00 0.50 
2007/0512922:52:33 U.S.A. US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.50 
200710512922:53:00 U.S.A. US-CA 777 U.S.A. NA 0 0 6.50 6.44 0.00 6.44 

~ 2007105129 23:00:03 U.S.A. US-CA 777 U.S.A, NA 0 0 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.50 
2007/05/2923:35:50 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9076321085 U.S.A NA 0 Voice 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 
2007/05130 16:35:41 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9076321085 U.SA. NA 0 Voice 2.50 2.48 0.00 2.48 
2007/05130 16:40:30 U.S .A. US-CA 1-2695060727 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 3.00 2.97 0.00 2.97 
2007/05/3017:13:05 U.S.A. US-CA 1-8703465315 U.S.A. NA 0 VoIce 1.00 0.99 0.00 0.99 U 2007/0513017:14:55 U.S.A. US-CA 1-8703465315 U.S.A. NA 0 Voic. 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 
2007105130 17: 16:11 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9374776773 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 2.00 1.98 0.00 1.98 
2007/05130 23:37:39 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9078954561 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 3.00 2.97 0.00 2.97 
2007/05131 00:12:21 U.S.A US-CA 1-9077843366 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 2.50 2.48 0.00 2.48 
2007/05131 00:19:20 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9076243035 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 D 2007105131 15:58:25 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9076321065 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 4.00 3.95 0.00 3.95 
2007105/3116:03:17 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9282793523 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 1.50 1.49 0.00 1.49 
2007/05131 16:05:15 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9077843831 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 3.00 2.97 0.00 2.97 
200710513119:19:2 1 U.S .A. US-CA 1-9076243035 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 5.00 4 .95 0.00 4.95 

ID 2007/05131 19:48:51 U.S.A. US-CA 1-2068388490 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 2.00 1.98 0,00 1.98 
2007/05/3119:56:18 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9072795528 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 8,50 8.42 0.00 8.42 
200710513121:04:06 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9076321085 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 0.50 0 .50 0.00 0 .50 
200710513121:05:21 U.S .A. US-CA 1-9075621122 U.S .A. NA 0 Voice 5.00 4.95 0.00 4.95 
2007/05/3121:49:29 U.S.A. US-CA 1-2066388490 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 1.00 0.99 0.00 0.99 U 2007/0513122:52:26 U.S .A. US-CA 1-9075551212 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 1.00 0.99 0.00 0.99 
2007/0513122:53:24 U.S.A. US-CA 1-9074243264 U.S.A. NA 0 Voice 0,50 0.50 0.00 0.50 
2007/05131 22:58:59 U.S.A. US-CA 90-77662085 Turkey CA-ME 0 Voice 0.50 1.35 0.00 1.35 , 
o - Domestfc Airti:ne VM • VoIce Mail CS • CUstomer Service CaU CFR - Call Forward Not Reachable SBD - Short Burst Data 
CF - Call Forward P - Provincial I State Tax CFN - Call Forward No Rep! CFB - Can Forward Busy MBC - Mailbo>< Check 
R - Roaming Airtime F - Federal Tax SMS - Short Message Service 
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CITY & BOROUGH of YAKUTAT 

• 
lU). ac.leo 

~'" AINb. t9&J9 
n- (907) 18+3l1l 
'&:I: RKnl 784..328J 

August 3, 2007 

Darren Byler 
Occupational License No. 1151 
P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, Alaska 99574-0848 

Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc. 
Registered Agent Kimberly Riedel 
P. O. Box 1469 
Seward, Alaska 99664-1469 

P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, Alaska 99074-0848 

Jerry Byler 
Occupatiol)al LIcense No. 1203 
P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, Alaska 99574-0848 

Re: Citv and Borough of Yakutat 

To VVhom It May Concern: 

The City and Borough of Yakutat has received no business license application or sales 
returns from you in response to our previous letter of April 27, 2007. 

Pursuant to Section 6.40.180 of the Coda of the City and Borough of Yakutat, you are hen 
notified that the Borough will conduct an audit of Alaskan Adventure Tours In ord~r 
determine the sales tax and transient accommodation tax liability of the business to 
Borough, If any, as a result of busIness conducted within the City and Borough of Yakutat. 

A hearing will be held at the MuniCipal Offices of the City and Borough of Yakutat, in Yaku 
Alaska, on September 4, 2007 at 10 a.m. You are required to present a know\edgee 
representative at that hearing and bring with you all books, papers, records and at 
memorandum pertaining to revenue of Alaskan Adventure Tours from the sales of good~ 
services, and the provision of overnight lodging, dating from January 1, 2005 through June 
2007. This specifically includes, but is not limited to, the general ledger(s), bank statemel 
income statements, balance sheets, state business tax returns, federal income tax retul 
Invoices and/or contracts reflecting sales, and receipts and/or receipt books. You are E 
required to provide a written listing of the names and addresses of all persons and/or enti 
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August 3, 2007 
Page2of2 

to whom goods and/or services have been sold, or overnight lodging has been provided 
the business during the period of January 1, 2005 through June 30, 2007. U 
Please be on notice that failure to comply with the above directives can result in the Impos 
of substantial monetary penalties. · U 
If you have any questions, you can contact me at (Q07) 784-3323. 

3000.23/064a 

357 

Sincerely, 

Frank Ryman 
Interim Borough Manager 
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\I!a Certffled Mall 

Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc. 
Registered Agent Kimberly Riede: 
P. O. Box 1489 
Seward, Alaska 99664-1469 
and 

P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, Alaska 99574-0848 

Darren Byfer 
Oocupatfonal Ucense No. 1151 
P. O. Box 848 
COrdcva, Alaska 99574-0845 

To Whom It May Concem: 

December 4, 2007 

This follows up on the Borough's previous letter. provldlng notifIcation to you of a Borough 
Sales and TransIent Aooommodation Tax audit. Pursuant to that notification. your company 
was required to produce specified reoords to th$ Borough so that any potential 1ax liability 
could be escertaln$GI. 

Your company has feiled to produce the records, as required. This failure to respond to the 
audit notifloation constitutes a violation of sections 6.40.180(C) and 8.52.120(8) of the 
Borough Code. Please be on notice that beginnIng and Including December 11, 2007, a 
pena~ of $150 J:!§[ ~ Is hereby Imposed against you and your company, wIth no further 
notice gIven, unless and until the required records are produced. . 

Pursuant to section 8.40.110(8)(2) and 6.52.070(8)(2) of the Borough Code, an estlmat<ad 
assessm$nt of your tax liability for the 2"d quarter, and a portion of the 3'" quarter, of Tax 
Year 2007 has been prepared, based upon your estimated gross (evenue, derived at by 
reliable records and Information obtained by the Borough. That assessment /lOtios Is 
attached. The sums set out In the attached notice are immediatelY dye and pavAble. To 
avoid the accrual of further Interest and penalties on the taxes speoified In the notice, the 
assessment amount must be paid In full on or before December 31, 2007. Please note that 
the Borough reserves the right to amend the Elssessment no11ce based upon fUrther 
Information and documentation received, 

. ",', '1 _ , " ~ ..•. , "--~----
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December 4, 2007 
Page 2 

Furthermore, you have also fa-lied to obtain a BoroUgh buslneS$ license, contrary ti,\ 
notification also provided 10 you previously by the Borough. Your company Is current? 
operating a busIness Within the Borough without a Borough business license, In violation of 
Chapter 1.28 of the Borough Code, subjecting your company to the impos!tlon of subS\antial~ 
penalties: W 

1.28,030 P;!nalty fur F~,llure to Obtain. The undertaking of any business 
WIthin the Borough without fll'$t obtaining the license required under seotlon 
.010 of this CI1apmr, or the undertaking of business upon an expired license or 
a suspended or revoked license. shall constitute a violation of the Code of the 
CIIy and Borough of Yakutat. and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than 
$500.00, which may be Imposed In addition to injunctive and compensatory 
relief. Each day that a violation continues OOI'l$t/tutes a aeparate violation. 

Please be on notice that beginning December 17, 2007.m additional penalty of $100 AIltdi!ll ~ 
1'3 hereby imposed egalnst your company, with no furlher notIce giVen, unless and until a 
Borough business license Is obtained. i 
Please take care of your obligations immedIately. If you fail to respond, the Borough WlU 
pursue further legal aollon to bring your company Into compliance with Borough law. If you 
havs any questions, please comaO'! the Borough's attomey, Sara e. HeIdeman, at (901) 279-
5528. 

359 

Sincerely, 

athy Bremner 
Interim Borough Manager 
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Sales and Transient Accommodation Tax As$essment 
Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc./Darren Byler 

Tax Year 2007 (~ quarter and a portion of Bid quarter only) 

sareaTax 

S€!COfId Quarter: estimated gross revenues: $323,600 

PrincIpal amount of tax (4% of estimated gross revenues): $12,944 

Penalty (CCSY 6.40.110(A»: $1,941.60, 
c:alculated at 15% of delinquent tax 

IntereS! (CCBY 6 .40.110(A»): $648.97, 
calculated at 1 S% of delinquent tax from August 1, 2007 tt\rough NoVember 30, 2007 

711frd Quarter. estImated gross revenues (to date): $10,000 

PrincIpal amount of tax (4% of estimi£ed gross revenues):$400 

Penalty (COSY 6.40.11 O(A»: $20, 
OOlculated at 5% of delinquent t8.x per month, up to a maximum of 15%) 

Interest (CCSY 6.40.11 O(A»: $4.93, 
calculated at 15% of delinquent tax from November 1, 2007 through November 30, 2007 

BedIa 

second Quarter. Estlmawd gross revenues: $26,900 

Prlnclpel amount of tax (8% of estimated gross revenues): $2.152 

Penal~' (CCBY a.52.0rOCA»: $322.80 
cal.CUlated at 5% of cl$linquent tax pel' month, op to a maximum of 15%) 

I , 

Interest (COSY 6.52.070(A»: $107.89 
calou!e.ted at 15% of delinquent tax from August 1, 2007 through Nov!lmber SO, 2007 

EXHIBIT '7 --'---
PAGE~OF~ 
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Bed Tax (oont'd) 

ThIrd Quarter. EstImated gross rell$nUGS (to ,-,ate): $700 

Principal amount of tax (8% of estimated gross revenues): $56 

Penalty (CCSV 6.52.070(A»: $2.8() 
calculated at 5% of delinquent tax per month. up to a maximum of 15%) 

I 

Interest (CCBY 6.52.070(A»: $.70 
calouiated at 15% of delinquent tax from November 1, 2007 through November 30. 2007 

Total dYfi. If ggymGoI made on or prior to December 51. 2007: $18.60:1 ,69 

ASSE!ssment notIce 
Page 2 of 2 
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npleta Items 1, 2. and 3. · completa 
.tem 4 II R_ac:1 DelIvery Is d_. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that Vie can return the card to you. 

.. Attach tills card to the back of the mallplece. 
or on the front H 

rr YES, enter daJtvary address berow: a N 

S. Servl'ce we 
o CerlIfled Mall 
o Rog/sl<inId 

Dlnsun>eI 

Article Number 
(lIansIar"rom sorvlce Iab<lO 7007 0220 0004 3bbl 7753 

S Fonn 3811. FebruQly2004 DomestIc Autun Receipt 

UNITED STATES POSTAl. SERVICE 

111111 
Arm-Class Mall I 
postage & Foes Pt 
USPS • , 
PermH No. G-10 '1 

• Sender. Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 In this box " 

City & Borough of Yakutat 
P.o. Box 160 

Yakutat, Alaslca 99689 

11, J" I, j", II" In I, J,I" 11. .. , .. /J, JI .. ll" "II" Il" " ii"l 
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LA W OFF I CES 

HE DLAND. BRENNAN & HEIDEMAN 

FROM THE DI!:SK OF I 
SARA £. HEIDEMAN 

ATTORNEY "T LAW' 
~nehbI\a . I.u....e\ 

Darren Byler 
Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc. 
P. O. Box 848 
Cordova, Alaska 99574 

A PROFE SSIONAL CORPORATION 

December 20, 2007 

Re: City and Borough of Yakutat I Tax Lien 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Pursuant to the tax assessment sent to you previously by the City and Borough of Yakutat, 
relating to unpaid and delinquent Borough sales and transient accommodation taxes, please ~ 
find enclosed a copy of the Tax lien which has been flied against you by the Borough. 

Enclosures 
SEH:kms 
3000.23/083 

1227 WEST N INTH AVENU E SUITE 300 

TELEPHONE (907) 279~552e 

363 

Sincerely, I J ~ . L 
5/JA-a C[J 6tLM' 

Sara E. Heideman 

PLAINTIFF 
EXHIBIT NO . ....,::..:l"&oL--1 

ADMITTED 0 
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(CASE NUMBER) 

ANCHORAGE. ALASKA 99501-3216 

TELEFAX (907) 27.B~oe77 
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NOTICE OF i'AX LIEN 

T1US L=l IS ASSERTI!:D AGAINST ALL OF 'lHE R&AL AWl 
P2lRSONlU. l?RO~Y OF THE B:&LOW Nl\MlID T1IXl?AYEP. (S) • 

" 

Piease taJ<e notlce that the City And Borollgh of Yakutat, 1' . 0, 
Ro" 160, Vaktll;", 1I1aska, 99689, hereby giv"s notice of a claim 
cf lien 0<)"'''''1 the following delinque"r taKpayer(s) for unpaid 
9-:3(r).'$ 'oJ 3 " d unpaid transfent". ~c(,:OIrJT\odit:"lon dod ve:ljcLe renta l 
rdX r,w."J to the r.i.ty and norouyh of ~iI~lJtal, 

1\la-skiHI Adve""lttJre Tours, Inc. 
Darren BYler 

1.a8L_ Kn,?~n Jl.9~~p_8" of O"!.] !.nq;.tent. TaxpayeL (9): P. 0, Bog 848 
';or'dotJ:=], Alaska 
99;/4 

'P>i 9 I I Pon tot unpa Lel 
vf".:hit.:lt- ["t:"ntaJ t.a)(.~q 

""!Dtemh'], 10, 7007, and 

9ales ann t riinsient. a(:commodation and. 
ac:c.r'4~rJ ftom ~anl1ary 1. 2007 t hrclIlgh 
irc ll1.:ie 9 illt~rE:'st afldpe.,ally 

'l'Q'l'J\L Jl.M'OUNT 0'5' LIEJ>T, "'''' of N<H'a.iU",J': 3;'>, 2007 : $18,60L . 69 

tJA'rE.:[l .:.:It Anchorage, Al ask.a, this ~'- !'I day of [)~cemb'3!, 2007. 

, . ' 

(' I ry I\lliJ BOROUGY OF YM"J1'I\'[ 

,..- -..) 
gil , _ Gt:!L~ __ ' __ _ 

Carhy i='lernnp[ 
r~s: l~tcriw 30rouq~l Manager 

a.nd sworq t~) beco ( e I 'H~ lh:H. 7)" day oE 
R{t':.mn~r I Inleri:-n fi.o<'O I.HJ (l M.~nayp( fur 
Y .. k"ta~ . 

Sara E. Peid~r.;J" 

. , .. . . -- --- - -- -_. 
f\!()l~"RV fUBT,rC 
fV'y c..uTOmi SSlon 

H'i JJdnll. dr'$nn.=s.l. llei:l::!ra'l") 
. ;. -; 1 Yl . q t A .... '-::!.·~~, C; .1': l -i' It: I 

IInd·u(03"l '., " I"ir.: 4h::' 1 

1;11I !~\II!III!llIllih m"l 
2 or 2 

Decerrbe [ . 
thE! Cit. Y 

2001 
d(ld 

2007-008029-0 

;:.. i<.ri · ·;';~ l_il.. __ _ 
EXHlBIT_....l'P,,-__ 
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· . 
RECEIVED 
JUNEAU 

FEB 1 1 2008 

~AUI _'W"_ Division of Corpora!ions, Business ~ 
and Professional Licensing 

PO Box 2322. Seward, Alaska 99664 
Office: (907) 566-7169 

alaskanadventuretours@hotmail.com 
www.aiaskanadventuretours.com 

Assignment of Assets far Contracted Hunts 
M!V Sound Adventure 

2004-39' Aluminum Catamaran with 4 Yamaha 250 Saltwater Series Motors 
AK# AK-2987-AF 

I . Cash Sale value $200,000.00 
2. No liens or penalties for sale of vessel 
3. Cwrent.markeLvalue: $250,000.00 
4. The vessel is owned outright with no liens or encumbrances. 

In the event of a judgment against Darren Byler for which company insmance does not 
cover, the M!V Sound Adventure is put up as collateral for up to $100,000.00 of coverage 
for Guide related proof of financial responsibility as is required by State of Alaska for 
Registered Guides. 

;)-J-08' 
Date 

Registered Guide # 1151 

J( ~hM-£.deI. & 
it Christina Riedel, President ' Date 
Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc. 
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IN THE DIS1'RICT COURT f'OR THE STATE Of' ALASKA 

FIRST J UDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 

The City and Borough of Yakutat ) 
) 

, m:lU In I."nambers 
State of Alaska, First Dlstriot 

at Juneau 

Plaintiff . ) 
) 

DEC 22008 
ITS. ) 

) ff 
Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc. ) 

By ______ Deputy 

) Case No: 1JU-OB-434 CI 
Defendant ) 

FINAL JUDGMENT 

In accordance with this Court's October 14, 200B Order 

granting summary judgment, 

1. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT JUDGMENT IS HEREBY ENTERED in 

favor of t he plaintiff, the City and Borough of Yakutat, and 

against the defendant, Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc., as follows: 

I a. 
I 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e . 

f. 

g. 

h. 

Principal amount 

Prejudgment Interes1: 

Tax penalties 

Audit penalties: 

Sub-Total: 

Attorney Fees 

Date Awarded: d'3io1 
Judge: t:e. l.---

Costs 

Date Awarded: dlsl o'1 
Clerk: 4; !i3t...-. 

TOTAL JUDGMENT 

366 

$30,045.00 

$ 4,443. 11 

$ 4,506.75 

$46,650.00 

$85,644.B6 

$ '1, 3SI.5~ 

$ '6(~.Od-



I 
I 
1 

.J , , , 

I i. Post-Judgment I nterest Rate 7. 75% per annum, from October 

25, 2008 until paid in full . 

2. The tax lien filed by plaintiff in the Juneau Recording 

District, as Document No. 2007-008029-0, is hereby foreclosed in 

the amount of this judgment, plus post-judgment interest, against 

all of the real and per sonal property of the defe'ndant as of 

December 14, 2007, or as thereafter acquired. 

DATED at Juneau, Alaska, this :;lb day of ;VCV.1JlNIlJ)eI , 2008 . E 

3000. 77\539 

CERI'fFlCATION 

COPi~i~ Date_ -:l , _ 

To · 'J"Y 
_-l::4 .. ,,&v>v'--"':j; _ 

:+, i2-~.::!o_£' __ 

By: KEI~ 
Distric t Court Judge 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE ST ATE OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 

The City and Borough of Yakutat, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc., 

Defendant. 

The City and Borough of Yakutat, 

Supplemental Complaint Plaintiff, 

VS. 

ABC Leasing, LLC and Kimberly Riedel­
Byler, aJk/a Kimberly C. Riedel, K. 
Christina Riedel and/or Kimberly Byler, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Supplemental Complaint Defendants. ) 

Case No: lJU-08-434 CI 

SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT 

COMES NOW supplemental complaint plaintiff City and Borough of Yakutat 

(hereinafter "CBY") and, pursuant to Civil Rule 15(d) and the court's Order dated April 

14, 2009, complains and alleges against supplemental complaint defendants ABC 

Leasing, LLC (hereinafter "ABC") and Kimberly Riedel-Byler a/kfa Kimberly C. 

Riedel, K Christina Riedel and/or Kimberly Byler, (hereinafter "Riedel-Byler") as 

I follows: 
, 

1. The court herein entered a final judgment dated November 26, 2008 for 
I 

$95,808.46 in favor of plaintiff CBY and against defendant Alaskan Adventure Tours, 
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B 
Inc. (hereinafter "AAT"), for payment of Borough sales and transient accommodation fl 

U 
taxes, interest and related penalties. 

2. U AA T was and is an Alaska Corporation whose president and sole 

shareholder is supplemental complaint defendant Riedel-Byler, an Alaska resident. U 
3. On or about January 1, 2008, with knowledge of and in an effort to avoid U 

a claim by plaintiff CBY for payment of the taxes and/or a lien on AA T propertY based 

upon such taxes, defendant AAT transferred all of its assets to third party defendant ID 
Riedel-Byler, who in turn retransferred certain assets, including but not limited to the ~ 

following, to ABC, an Alaska limited liability company whose sole member and owner 

is Riedel-Byler: 

1. The vessel MN SOUND ADVENTURE, 

2. The vessel MN ALASKAN LEADER, 

3. A Mako skiff, 

4. A Boston Whaler skiff, 

5. An unfinished floating platform, 

6. A 1998 Suburban vehicle, and 

7. A 2002-2003 GMC truck. 

4. Under Alaska's Fraudulent Conveyance Act, A.S. 34.40.010 et. seg., the 

o 
Ii 
U 

U 

~ 

~ 

~ 
foregoing transfers should be held to have been void, such that the subject transferred . ~ 

properties should be determined by the court to remain the property of AAT, subject to' U 
the court's power to order execution proceedings thereon in enforcement of the 

judgment in favor of the CBY and against AAT. ~ 

Page 2 of3 ID 
369 

ID 



I 
] 

J 

J 

o 

~ 

I 
~ 

i 

WHEREFORE, supplemental complaint plaintiff CBY prays for relief against 

supplemental complaint defendants ABC and Riedel-Byler as follows: 

1. For an order ·:ietermining that the purported transfers of the subject 

property from AA T to Riedel-Byler and then to ABC were void, and that such properties 

remain the property of AAT, for purposes of post judgment execution proceedings on 

plaintiff CBY's judgment against defendant AA T. 

2. For an award of costs and attorneys fees in favor of supplemental 

complaint plaintiff CBY and against supplemental complaint defendants ABC and 

Riedel-Byler. 

3. For such other and further relief as the court deems appropriate to enforce 

plaintiff CBY' s judgment against defendant AA T under Civil Rule 69. 

DATED AT ANCHORAGE, ALASKA this I ~ay of April, 2009. 

HEDLAND, BRENNAN & HEIDEMAN 
Attorneys for supplemental complaint plaintiff 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
I hereby certifY that on April ~ 2009 
a copy of the foregoing was served via 
U.S. mail on: 

Stuart Cameron Rader 

City and Borough of Yakutat 

es T . Brennan, ABA No. 7610080 

Ingaldson, Maassen & Fitzgerald, P.C. 
813 W. 3'" Avenu ,Anchorage, A1askaf9501-2001 

V . UV--
Rebecca A. Smodey 
3000.77\573 
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INTIffi SUPERIOR COURT FOR 1HE STATE OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 

The City and Borough of yakutat, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) 
~ ) 

) 
AI!lSkan Adventure Tours, Inc., ) 

) 
Defendant ) Case No: lJU-08-434 CI 

) 
The City and Borough of Yakutat, ) 

) 
Supplemental Complaint Plaintiff, ) 

~ ) 
) 

ABC Leasing, ILC and Kimberly Riedel- ) 
Byler, aIkIa Kimberly C. Riedel, K. ) 
C-bristina Riedel and/or Kimberly Byler, ) 

) 
Sypplemeatal Complaint Defendants. ) 

SPECIAL VERDlCl' FORM 

We, .the jUlY in the above--entitled case, ilBSWer the questions submitted to us as 
follows: 

(1) Were the conveyances of the following assets by Alaskan Adventure ' 
Tours to Kimberly Riedel-Byler, also knoll"D as Kimberly C. Riedel, K. Christina 
Riedel and KImberly Byler, and her reconveyance of these assets to ABC Leasing, 
LLC fraudulent conveyances? . 

a. The vessel M/V ALASKAN LEADER 

b. The vessel M/V SOUND ADVENTURE 

Co A Mako skiff 

d. A Boston Whaler skiff 

e. 

f. 

g. 

An unfinished floating platform whose dimensions were 
approximately 89 ft X 80 ft 

A 19911 Suburban vehicle 

A 2002.,2003 GMC truck 

Answer "yes" or "no". Answer: __ --,V.~e~5~-----
I 
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If your answer to Question No.1 was "no" because some, but not all of the listed assets 
were fraudulently conveyed, answer Question No.2. Otherwise, answer Question No.3. 

J 
n w 

(2) !fyou find that some, but not aU of the assets listed above were 
fraudnlently conveyed by Alaskan Adv.(IJlture Tours, Inc., circle the letter preceding 
each asset which was fraudulently conveyed. 

Answer: a. The vessel MN ALASKAN LEADER 

b. The vessel MN SOUND ADVENTURE 

c. A Mako skiff 

d. A Boston Whaler skiff 

e. An unfinished floating platform whose dimensions 
were approximately 80 ft X 86 ft. 

f. A 1998 Suburban vehicle 

g. A 2002-2003 GMC truck 

You must now answer Question No.3. 
~ 

(3) Did Kimberly RiedeI-Byler, also known as Kimberly C. Riedel, K. 
Christina Riedel and Kimberly Byler and ABC L.easing, LLC, transferees of 
properties cODuy.ed by Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc., ret;eive -such properties free 
and clear of the City and Borough of Yakutat's sales tax li.en, because these 
transferees (1) did not have actual notice (including eIther express, implied or 
inquiry notice) Dfthe tax Hen and (2) paid value for the transferred properties? 

Answer ''yes" or "no". Answer: ___ "";l!...;.",l<O:....-_____ _ 

You·must now answer Question No.4. 

(4) Did Kimberly Riedel-Byler, also known as Kimberly C. Riedel, K. 
Christina Riedel and Kimberly Byler intentionally testify untruthfully regarding the 
exJstence or value oftbe assets of Alaskan Allventure Tours, Inc. at her judgment 
debtor examination? 

Answer "yes" or "no". Answer: __ ";~1'I-e._5 _______ _ 

You must now answer Question No. 5. 

372 



c 
(5) Did Kimberly RiedeJ-.Byler, also known as Kimberly C. Riedel, K. 

Christina Riedel and Kimberly Byler intentionally testify untruthfully regarding the 
avaiJabiHty of business records of Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc. at her judgment 
debtor examination? 

Answer ''yes" or "no". Answer: __ --,~~e--S------

You must now answer Question No.6. 

(6) Did KImberly Riedel-Byler, also known as Kimberly C. Riedel, K. 
Christina Riedel and Kimberly Byler intentionally transfer or conceal assets or 
property of A laskau Adventure Tours, In~ to herself or to ABC Leasing, LLCin 
violation of a court Order prohibiting such concealment or transfer? 

Answer "yes" or "no". Answer: ----:1r5-------

DATED at JWleau. Alaska, this l!: day ofF~9i~III'Y>ll' 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR TIlE STATE OF AL4SKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 

The City and Borough of Yakutat, ) 

I?~C~/'v~D ) 
Plaintiff. ) 

vs. ) 4f4R 2 
) It,;~ 22010 

Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc., ) .~ 

) '4~ 
Def~dant, 1 Case No: lJU-O - 34 CI 

) 
The City and Borough of Yakutat, ) 

) Flied In Chambers 

Supplemental CortIplaint Plaintiff', ) State of Alaaluh First Dlstrtot 
at Jurteau 

vs; ) 

ABC Leasing, LLC and Kimberly Riedel-
) MAR 18,2010 
) '," 

Byler, aIkIa Kimberly C. Riedol, 1<. ) ey-r~ Deputy 
Christina Riedel andlor Kimberly Byler, ) I 

) 
" 

Syppleniental Comp1aint Defendants. ) , " 

" 

JUDGMENT QN FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE; : . , 
" ' , 

,Tn IICCOrdance with the jury vCldict entered in this lllatter On F'~lua.ry '16,2010, 
" I • 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT JUI>OMENT IS'EN'I'ER.EtiID favqrofthe 

plaintiff, the City and Borough of Yakutat, and against defendants Alaskan Adventure 

Tours,Ino., ABC Leasing,llt, and Kimberly Riedel Byler (a/khi! ,~~berly c; ~ii:del, I 

K. 'Christina Riedel andlor Kimberly Byler, and hereinafter "Byler"} ali folloWs:.' . . I 

• 
J. The conveyances of the following assets by Al~n A4v~tUre Tours, Inc. 

-,, ' t 

to Byler, lind Byler's reconveyance of those assets to ABC Leiisiilg, LLC, 'were 
; " . I . • 

fraudulent conveyances, and are therefore void. Thes~ assets are ~biect,to eX:cCution on 

1 . , 
374 
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.... ~ .... '-.... , ........ ... -,- , ... "1 ' U~ ~,!UUI 1:/ ... IIILIIiUl I'M nv, \: ~ ' 0 UULU r. U:l/ l <: 
- ,,'-'- , 

the November 26, 2008 judgment in favor of the City and Borough of Yakutat and . 
against Alaskan Adventure TQU1'S, Inc.: 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

the vessel MN Sound Adventure, Hun Id. Numb<:r MUN292PKA40; 

the vessel MN Alaskan Leader, Official Number 558637; , 

Mako skiff, serilll No. 100120276M25R; 

Boston Whaler skiff, seri8J No. BWCHC485A 797; 

'an unfinished floating platform. approx. 80'x80' in size; , . ,', 

" . 1998 Chevrolet SlJburban. Vin 3GNFKl6R7WGI02S98; 4I!d< . " 
, 

; 2002 GMCTruc\c, Yin IGTJK33132F121397. • ~ , • I' ' 
:; 

,. 
. ' ,, :' 

I ,: I 

" ~ I' 

IT IS FURTHER ORDBRED tlmt the assets set out', in para~phs 1 (a) 

through 1 (g) above are subject to tho tax lion filed by plaintiff in the iJneau Recording, 
, ,, } , • , I ' I 

2. 

District, as Document No. 2007-008029·0, aud previCll1Sly f~eclosed. '; , 

" 3. IT IS FURTHER. ORDERED that the plaintiff is lll$IlJ1led the wm gf 

$,_' --:._-.,.. ____ in attorney fees and $, _ __ in QOstS IIgIlinst ,/tlasltaJl 

t\dventure Touts, Inc., ABC Leasing, LLC. and Kimberly Riedel Byld'(a(kIa KUnbefly , ' ' 

C. Riedel, K. ChriStina Riedel andfQr Kimberly Byler). The award9f fees 'and C()Sts 
~ 

made b~under shall accrue interest at tho rate of 3.5% per an11lJm, u,ilUl. piUd frj:' full; " 

."+\- ~J.-
Ot\TED this~ day ofllcbmary, 2010. ' I 

Superior Court Judge Collins 

,>(' Fev< ,........Q ~h · {" b..- =-,,,,,,U ~'i>..~ , ... -~~ /(>-11 ~c,d~ . 

Judgxna;rt , 
i 1>; ( , 
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IN TIlE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STA 1'E OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRlCf AT JUNEAU " 

The City and Borough of Yakutat, 

Plaintiff. 
vs. 

Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc .• 

The City and Borough of Yakutat, 

Supplemental CompJaint PJaintiff, 
vs. 

ABC Leasing, LLC and Kimberly Riedel­
Byler; a/kIa Kimberly C. Riedel, K.. 
Christina Riedel and/or Kimberly Byler. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Supplemental Complaint Defendants· ) 

, . 
R; ' I:CI2III v€o 

M4/? 2 
~D!.wo 2 2010 

. ~"~'-!t6 H~ 

Case No: l1U-08434 eI 

Filed In Chambera 
Stale of Aleeka; first Dl8tr1ot 

at'Juneau 

MAR i8 · ~tI10 " 
I , 

8y :xx ....... = n:~ ... . d ""' ....... ...,. 

• ,I • 

" CIVIL CON1J!MPT ORDER 
, 

" 

Based upon evidence presented At the trial in this action. upon the' 'advisory 

responses of the jury in jjs answers to questions 4, S III1d 6 in the Special VerdictFonn . 

following the trial, and upon evidence presented in pleadings and it! testimony a~ the 

show cause hellrings herein, the coutt Ildopts the following findings of fact an~ 

conclusions of law as to whether Kimberly Riedol-Byler, a/kIa KUii.betly C. Ried~l, K. 

Christina Riedel and/or Kimberly Byler should be held in contempt. ' 

1. At the February 23, 2009 judgment debtor examination at which she was 
.. ' 

ordered to lIPpe8I and temfy truthfully as to the existence and value of any assets of 

'. ; .:. 

I Ci~Contempt Order , 
376 
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judgment debtor Alaskan Adventure TOIUS, Inc. ("AAT"), Ms, RiCdcI-Byler testified 

that AA T had no remaining assets and that all suoh asaets had been pre'Viously disbursed 
" • J 

to herself for unpaid wages, whe!l in fact AAT still held a secured promissory note 

arising from its previous sale of the vessel MN NORm PACIFIC, under which AAT 

was still due to receive payments in excess of $41,000 from the purchaser. Additionally, 

Ms. Riedel-Byler testified at this examination that the value of certQin asaets which had 

been mmsferred to her in exchange for $360,000 in wages was Jess than the' a~l value I . . 

of the assets transferred. This included her testimony ' thl1-t ~e"MfV SOUND . " , , . 

ADVEN'TVRE was worth $100,000, when in fact she bad previously ~ted (he 'v41ue 
. . i 

of this 'vessel as only SSO,OOO for purposes of transferring this and oth't ,assets t,fl\erself ' 

in exchange fOT her asserted back wages olaim for $360,000, 8114,' sh6rtly thereafter" 

signed a rc~entatiOD to the State of Alaska that the fair market value'ofthis Vessel 'was 
" . 

B 
U 

o 
~ 

~ 

D 
D 
~ 

i 
~ 

S250,000. · ~ 

2. At the February 23, 2009 judgment debtor examination apd at the APril 13, 

2009 .show cause hearing in whioh a continued judgment debtor ~iMtioD' was 

conducted, Ms. Riedol-Byler intentiohally testified unttuthfbily q:gatdlng' the aViplahi'tity 

of business records of AAT, stating that such records were uriav~able b6Qausethe ' 

Alaska Sta~ Troopers had seized her records at the end of 2007. Test!m0ny at ti'tal (rPm 

the officer who supervised the State Trooper seizure of the recorc\s establi$hed' that 
, 

. . I. . . )' 

c:opi~ of all records seized by the troopers were renuned to Ms. Riedel-Byler ~d AAT 

in February, 2008, and documentary evidence corroborated this testifIlAmy, Ms. Rledel­

Byler IIlso failed to disclose that copies of many of her business records, had PrrnoUJIly 
, ~ .. I . 

Civil Contempt Order . Page 2 ofS 
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been provided by her to her accountants, Thomas Head & Greisen, and' tould have 'been 

IIccesBed by her. 
... . ; 

3. Testinlony lit trial emblished that Ms. Riedel-Byler violated a court order 
, 

entered by Judge Pallenberg on March 23, 2009 in this case, directing that AAT and its 

officers. agents and employees, including Kimberly Riedel, not sell, transfer, conceal, or 

in lUIy mlU1ller dispose of any' property liable to execution. Upon discovery by the 
, . 

plaintiff, as a result of II subpoena serYed 1.JPOIl AA T's accoimtimt; that a·,.seoured J 

, 
proBliss~ note payable to AAT by William Tillion exis~ed andre~ paya1?,le, Ms. 

Riedel-Byler, in concert with her husband. Darren Byler, arranged ~ ihe ~e:ic.t &.y for ,II 
.. 1 . I ' , ,J 

discounted payment' of the retnllining amounts due to AAT on the DO!cl, I\lld arran~ foX 
, 

such payments to be made to her wholly owned company, ABC ~a,sing. LLC, rath~r " 
, " 

. , 
than to AA T. the payee under the note. 

. . " 

4. The court finds that Ms. Riedel-Byler's actions on ::beluUf qf MT. 

including h~ false testimony and her transfer or concealment of 1Ui~, resulted in 

substilhtial harm to plaintiff City and Borough of Yakutat in the ~tm of hi_ed 
. . , . 

attomey's fees /lIld costs necessarily incurred to recover amounts payable ],m.de, its 
, , 

jud~entagainst AAT. Hlld Ms. Riedel-Byler testified tnlthfUlIy, at the February. 23, 

2009 judgment debtor examination,. the plaintiff would have ' leiirrlj:d ~f ,both. the ' 

existence of and records regarding the Tillion promissory note;p~Uld have ,timely 

executed upon or garnished remaining payments due from payor 'fillion, and!col1cctod 

over $41;000 of the amount& then due under the judgment. AdditioI1lllIYi 'bad Ms. Ri'eciel-
. •. ! .' .. - . I. / . ," 

, ' 

Byler testified truthfully at the February 23, 2009 judgmentq*or examination 

Civil Contempt Order ) Pase 3 or5 
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regarding the value of AAT assets, including the 'fllot that the MN Sound Adventure was 

worth $150,000 more than she represented at the judgment debtorexa.mination, llII4 

5200,000 more than the amount that AAT records would have disclo~cd to ·be the 

valuation placed upon this vessel for purposes of an excbange for her pmportcd 

5360,000 in back wages, the excess value of tile transferred assets would have been held 
I 

to lvlve not been properly tfansfezrcd by AA T to Ms. Riedel-Byler and tQ ABC Leasing, 

LLC add would have been subject to execution by the plaintiff. PJaUjt.~ cay would 

then have satisfied its 'judgm~t and~~~ the necessity fot ~1~a1' 1i~~~~, 
inoluding trial, herein. , '. ' , " 

Based upon the foregoing, the oourt ooncludes that KlmberlYlUll'!lel-ByIClf is 'held ~ 
())111 0,.ri-»«VV .;... ~4 • 

in civil contempt of court, fer which the court imp9~1!fj II ehil 181\l"dy ag~ M.s. 
c>-<'. awaAJ ' d'h cnsts cw-.4 ~.. ...:. '-f1.;./' ~eA.-o , , ,fl 
R.iedt:!oByler aM Her wbolly-ownetfbusincs8 entities, AAT and ABe LQSnIg; ):doe, ill ' t.J 

tbe MPOUBt eiallzeasonatne arwm6j i 8 fees alld oosta iDetlfl'Cd lsy' ~e '~IIiiui:lf City ed , ~ 

Borough of hklifit iii tbis aoliou ailef FMl~' 23, 'lee9; ' lFSuant , to ,·the 

iwiemhlfication remedy authorized by AS. 09.50.040 and the inher~t 8\lthority O~t\ti8 

court to fashion an appropriate civil contempt remedy. The amount of attd~ey's fees . 
" 

awa~cd ~n shall be considered in the context of plaintiff's ¥ot!on 'fot: Attomey:s 

., 
. ' 

Superior Court Judge Collins 

B --:-c~ 
Civil Contempt Order 
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IN TIIE DISTRICT COURT FOR TIIE STATE OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 

TIl:: City and Borough of Yakutat, 

Pl~tiff, 

v. 
Ah:skan Adventure Tours, Ino., 

Defendant. 

Filed in Chambers 
STATBOPALAS'KA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
ATJUNBAU 

By TKay on U-12:19 

3 The City and Borough of Yakl.ltat, 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

lSI 

20 

Supplemental Complaint Plaintiff, 

v. 

ABC Leasing, LLC and Kimberly Riedel­
Byler, aka Kimberly C. Riedel, K. 
Christina Rledel andlor Kimberly Byler. 

SUllplemental Complaint Defendant. 

ORDER 

lJU-08-434 CI 

Based upon the motion for attorney's fees filed by the plaintiff and the memorand 

and affidavits filed in support of and opposition to the motion, the court finds as follows: 

1. The plaintiff's reasonable actual attorney's fees incurred in this action after 

the February 23, 2009 judgment debtor examination of AA T president Kimberly Riedel-

21 Byler were $96,604.50. 

22 2. Under Civil Rule 82(b)(2), the ordinary 30% award ofattomey's fees to the 

~ 23 prevailing party in an action not involving a money judgment would result in an award of 

24 $18,981.35 to the plaintiff City and Borough ofyakutllt. 

25 

Order 
Page 1 of4 

City and Borough of Yakutat v. ABC Leasing et al. 
lJU-08-434 CI 
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3 

4 

5 

7 

a 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

3. Under Civil Rule 82(b)(3), the court may vary an attorney's fees award 

upon consideration of certain factors. The court determines that an award of enhanced 

actual attorney's fees to the plaintiff is warranted by the following factors: 

a. NJ oonfirmed by special jury interrogatory answers, Ms. Riedel-

Byler intentionally lied about AAT assets at the February 23, 2009 judgment debtor 

examination. Ms. Riedel-Byler also transferred AA T assets In direct vlolation of ordt;l'S 

in this case. These and other bad faith actions by Ms. Riedel-Byler were directly 

responsible for significant costs and fees associated with this case that would not 

otherwise have been incurred. 

b. Ms. Riedel-Byler tlcted unreasonably and in bad faith at the April 13, 

2009 debtor hearing by (as fOlUld by the jury) intentionally lying under oath about the 

location !\lid availability of AAT business records. This and other discovery violations 

generated significant otherwise unnecessary costs and fees in this action. 

c. Testimony by Ms. Riedel-Byler and Mr. Byler at trial was plainly 

rejected by the Jury as untrue, including denial of receipt of seven separate letters from 

Yakutat regarding their taxes over a ten-month period, allegations that the Chief of 

Police, the Borough Clerk and the Borough Attorney were all lying under oath when tlley 

testlfied to discussions with the Bylers about their taxes, Illiegations that an Alaska State 

TroopoT lied about his evidence logs/return and lied about a face-to-face dIscussion with 

Ms. Riedel-Byler. At best, theso claims stretched credibility and resulted in II far more 

lengthy trial that might otherwise have been necessary. Many of the claims and the 

22 defenses by the Bylers in this case were patently unreasonable flIld bordered on bad faith. 

23 4. Additionally and alternatively, the plaintiff is entitled to an award of its 

24 enhanced attorney's fees incurred after the February 23, 2009 judgment debtor 

25 examination of AAT president Kimberly Riedel-Byler under AS 09.50.040. The court 

Order 
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1 found Ms. Riedel-Byler. acting on behalf of defendant AAT, to be in contempt of court 

2 under AS 09.50.010 for deceit or abuse of process or proceedings of the court and for 

3 disobedience of an order of the court. Ms. Riedel-Byler intentionally testified 

4 unt.'"Uthfully regarding the exi~tence and value of AAT assets at tho February 23, 2009 

5 judgment debtor examination, intentionally testified untruthfully regarding the 

IS availability of AAT business records at thG February 23, 2009 judgment "debtor 

7 examination and intentionally concealed and transferred AA T property to herself, in 

8 violation of a court order prohibiting such concealment and transfer. These acts of 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

coniemptjustiiY an indemnity award to the piaintiffCity and Borough of Yakutat of 

reasonable fees and costs incurred by it as a rCSl.Ut of the misrepresentations and illegal 

transfers. While not aU fees incurred after February 23, 2009 were directly related to the . 
f81sehoods or improper transfers, significant fees were directly related to refuting and/or 

discovering these improper acts by Mr. and Ms. Riedel-Byler. 

5. Plaintiff City and Borough of Yakutat is therefore awarded attomey's fees 

agalnst defendant Kimberly Riedel-Byler in the amowlt of$77,283.60 or 80% of actual, 

reasonable fee.s incurred In this supplemental action.' 

DATED at Juneau, Alaska this /J.:1:::daY of April, 2010. 

CERTIFICATION 
Copies Distribut04 

Daro 4 -I "kt t> 

~ 

PATRICIA A. COLLINS 
Superior Court Judge 

25 As AAT bas filed tor blUlkruptcy protection, an automatic stay is in effect as to AAT. 
Therefore. this order only applies to Kimberly Riedel-Byler, aka Kimberly C. Riedel aka 
Kimberly Byler. 

Order 
Page 300. 

City and Borough of yakutat vtBe Leasing et ~. 
I JU-OS-434 CI 

382 



Case 10-00282 Doc 55 Filed 06/16/10 Entered 06/18/10 10:31:26 Desc Main 

In re: 

Document Page 1 of 12 

~TEDSTATESBANKRUPTCYCOURT 

FOR THE DlSTRICI' OF ALASKA 

Case No. A10-00282-DMD 
Chapter 11 

ALASKAN ADVENTIJRE TOURS, 
INC., Filed On 

6118110 I 
Debtor. 

MEMORANDUM ON DISMISSAL. RELIEF FROM STAY. 
AND ADEOUATE PROTECTION 

This chapter 11 proceeding is the culmination of years of tax litigation by 

Kimberly Reidel-Byler, her husband Darren Byler and the City and Borough of Yakutat. 

Reidel-Byleris the 100% OWIler of the debJor, Alaskan Adventure Tours ("AA T'). The City 

and Borough of Yakutat ("CBY") holds a substantial tax lien against AAT's assets. 

Promptly after AA T filed its chapter 11 petition, CBY moved for dismissal on the grounds 

of bad faith. Under the circumstances present here, I fmd CBY's motion well taken. The 

motion to dismiss will be granted, under the conditions requested by CBY. Further, the 

motion for relief from stay will be granted, to the extent relief from stay is necessary to 

satisfY the conditions specified for dismissal. Finally, CBY's request for adequate protection 

is granted to the extent already provided in this court's Order Granting Debtor's Motion for 

Auth.:>rity to Conduct Business Outside the Ordinary Course, entered on June 7, 2010, and 

until such time as the United States District Court can address these issues in the context of 

the civil action pending before that court. 

383 
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Byler, Darren's step-mother, as personal representative. No wrongful death claim was 

asserted and the estate was closed June 12, 2008.6 On June 17, 2008, Darren Byler filed a 

petition for subsequent administration in Alaska 7 On July 7,2008, Darren and Reidel-Byler 

execute<i an "Agreement Between Alaska Adventure Tours, Inc/ABC Leading, LLC and the 

Estate of Jerry Byler" in which AAT and ABC agreed to settle the wrongful death claim for 

$2.5 million.8 The settlement was secured by a $2.5 million preferred mortgage against the 

vessel Alaskan Leader, but Darren agreed that AA TIABC would have full control of the 

vessel and all other AAT/ABC assets for a period of two years.9 

After the jury in CBY's state court action had entered its special verdict in the 

the fraudulent conveyance action, Darren Byler commenced an action in the United States 

District Court for the District of Alaska on behalf of his father's estate against the MN 

Alaskan Leader and, on March 16, 2010, moved for ex parte issuance of a warrant in rem 

against the vessel. Darren sought to arrest the vessel on the basis of the settlement agreement 

between AAT/ABC and his father's estate and the preferred mortgage that the settlement 

agreement had purported to grant. Magistrate Judge John Roberts denied this relief. 10 CBY 

• Id, Ex. 9. 

7 Id, Ex. 10. 

'Id, Ex. 12. 

'CBY's Mern. in Supp. of Mot. to Dismiss (Docket No. 16-1), Exs. 12, 13. The fact that the 
agreement imposed liability upon both AA T and ABC indicates that Reidel-Byler and Darren considered the 
transfer of AA T's assets to ABC a sham transaction. 

10 Id, Ex. 8. 
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has intervened in the proceedings before Judge Roberts, which are now stayed due to AA T' 5 

chapter 11 filing. 

CBY procured the arrest of AA T' s vessels on April 8, 2010, at approximately 

10:00 am. AA T filed its chapter 11 petition roughly two hours later, at 12:20 p.m.1l CBY 

filed motions to dismiss, for relief from stay and for adequate protection on April 21, 2010. 

The motions were heard on May 18,2010 and May 24,2010. At the conclusion of oral 

argument on May 24th, the parties stipulated that this court defer its deCision until a status 

conference on June 7, 2010. In the interim, the debtor filed amotion to allow it to move the 

MIV SoundAdventure from Kodiak: Island to Amelia, Louisiana to possibly work for British 

Petroleum in the Gulf of Mexico oil spill clean-up. This court granted the motion subject to 

a number of conditions. 

The Ninth Circuit has found that bad faith can constitute cause for the dismissal 

of a chapter 11 petition. In Marsch v. Marsch (In re Marsch),12 the court stated: 

The bankruptcy court may dismiss a 
Chapter 11 case "for cause" pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 
§ I 112(b). Although section 1112(b) does not 
explicitly require that cases be filed in "good 
faith," courts have overwhelmingly held that a 
lack of good faith in filing a Chapter 11 petition 
establishes cause for dismissal. "The existence of 
good faith depends on an amalgam off actors and 
not upon a specific fact." The test is whether a 
debtor is attempting to unreasonably deter and 

11 Ch. 11 Petition, filed Apr. 8, 2010 (Docket No. 1). 

12 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994). 
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harass creditors or attempting to effect a speedy, 
efficient reorganization on a feasible basis. 13 

The court went on to fmd that a chapter II petition filed by a state court judgment debtor 

solely to avoid the posting of an appeal bond, when the debtor had sufficient nonbusiness 

assets to satisfY a judgment, was filed in bad faith and subject to dismissal. 

The Ninth Circuit has further noted that bad faith, as cause for dismissal, 

"involves the application of the 'totality of the circumstances' tes1,,,\4 Among the factors a 

bankruptcY court shouIiI consider are whether the debtor has unfairly manipulated the 

Bankruptcy Code, filed his petition or plan in an inequitable manner, or filed solely to defeat 

state court litigation. 15 The court should also consider "whether egregious behavior is 

present. ,,16 

Here, CBY seeks to establish bad faith under a number of theories. First, CBY 

alleges bad faith arising through the debtor's repeated failure to pay sales taxes. While the 

failure to pay sales taxes, by itself, is insufficient to justifY dismissal on bad faith grounds, 

in this case the debtor both failed to pay sales taxes and fraudulently transferred all of its 

assets to other entities to avoid their payment. Also, Reidel-Byler lied repeatedly about the 

debtor's assets and was found to be in civil contempt by the state court. Further, Reidel-

" Id at 828 (citations omitted) . 

.. Leavitt v. Solo (In re Leavitt), 171 F.3d 1219, 1224 (9th Cir. 1999), citing Eisen v. Curry (In re 
Eisen), 14 F.3d 469, 470 (9th Cir. 1994). 

" Leavitt, 171 F.3d at 1224. 

16Id 
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Byler lied about a $360,000 "loan" allegedly made to the debtor, and entered into a collusive 

transaction with her husband whereby the debtor's assets were mortgaged for $2.5 million 

for the benefit of the estate of Jerry Byler. 

CBY argues that it is the only true creditor of substance and that chapter 11 

shouldn't be invoked to resolve what is essentially a two-party dispute. There are other 

creditors scheduled by AA T, however, who cannot be considered insiders or otherwise acting 

in collusion with the Bylers. The IRS is listed with a disputed priority claim for $128,582.59. 

Accountants and attorneys with claims of$79,956.35 are also listed as disputed, unsecured 

creditors. This is not just a two party dispute. 

CBY argues that AA T has no potentially viable business worthy of protection 
. 

under chapter 11. It is certainly true that Darren Byler has lost his guide license and cannot 

work as a hunting guide. The Bylers' attempts to create an eco-tourism business do not look 

promising either. AA Thas but one $45,000.00 contract for this summer. The government's 

shut-down of Shell's drilling plans in the Beaufort and Chukchi Seas means that the debtor's 

largest vessel, the MN Alaskan Explorer, will not be working for SheIl this summer, 

although there may be work for AA T next summer. A potential opportunity exists for AA T' s 

MIV SoundAdventure, however, due to the disastrous British Petroleum oil spill in the Gulf 

of Mexico. The vessel is en route to the Gulf and may frod work there. The extent and 

profitability of the work is unknown at this time. 

CBY maintains that the debtor's petition should be dismissed utilizing the 

factors from Little Creek Development Co. v. Commonwealth Martgage Corp. (Matter of 

7 
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debtor should have the ability to make adequate protection payments. Whether the 

employment will be long enough to sustain a plan remains to be seen. 

There are only a few unsecured creditors in this case, but their claims are not 

small. The IRS is listed with a disputed, priority unsecured claim of $128,582.29 and other 

un.secured claims total roughly $80,000.00. The debtor has lost its litigation with CBY. It 

lacks the present ability to pay CBY'sjudgments, which are in excess of$200,OOO. Further, 

it is difficult to determine whether AA T can propose a feasible plan when the wrongful death 

claim held by Jerry Byler's estate remains unliquidated. Ifa valid wrongful death claim and 

maritime lien is found to exist on behalf of Jerry Byler's estate, it would prime CBY's 

judgments and all other claims. 

Given the status ofCBY'sjudgments and collection efforts, bankruptcy does 

seem to offer the only possibility offorestalling loss of the debtor's vessels to this creditor. 

There have been allegations of wrongdoing by Kimberly Reidel-Byler, a principal of the 

debtor. Those allegations have been proven at trial in state court. 

Looking at the " totality of circumstances" present here, a rmding of bad faith 

is warranted. In my view, the debtor is attempting to unreasonably deter and harass CBY 

through the ftIing of its chapter 11 petition. AAT is not attempting to effect a speedy, 

effiCient reorganization, nor can it propose a feasible plan until the wrongful death claim has 

been liquidated. This court can neither liquidate the claim nor estimate it for purposes of 

confirming a chapter 11 plan. I. The debtor, through its principals, is seeking to game the 

.. 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2XB). G 
9 
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system to its advantage, something that has occurred repeatedly in the past. As noted by 

Collier: 

One of the basic underpinnings of the good 
faith doctrine, and a factor that helps explain its 
purpose, is the fundamental policy that 
bankruptcy relief is generally limited to the 
"honest but unfortunate debtor." As one court has 
explained in the context of dismissing a chapter 
11 case for lack of good faith: "Congress has 
never intended that baI]kruptcy be a refuge for the 
irresponsible, unscrupulous or cunning 
individual.,,20 

The Bylers own and control AAT. They are not honest debtors. Their 

misfortune with CBY has been brought about by their own misconduct. They do not deserve 

the benefits of chapter II. This case should be dismissed. 

CBY modified its request for dismissal at the status conference held June 7, 

2010. It requested that the court delay dismissal until four conditions were met: (1) that the 

Federal District Court assume jurisdiction over the in rem action; (2) that the complaint 

pending in Federal District Court be amended to add the in personam action; (3) that an 

order regarding the appointment of a receiver be entered in Federal District COurt;21 and (4) 

to the extent it is appropriate, that this court's Order Granting Debtor's Motion for Authority 

to Conduct Business Outside the Ordinary Course, entered on June 7, 20 I 0 (Docket No. 53), 

20 7 Collier on Bankruptcy, ~ 11 12.07[3) (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.). 

21 This order may be entered on stipulation of the parties or upon determination of an appropriate 
motion filed in that court. 
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be adopted by the Federal District Court. I find that these conditions are reasonable. They 

will be adopted in this court's conditional order of dismissal. 

As for CBY's remaining motions, this court will grant relief from stay, to the 

extent necessary to permit the above four conditions to be satisfied in Federal District Court 

proceeding.22 Once those conditions have been satisfied, a fmal order of dismissal will be 

entered in this case and further relief from stay will be moot. Finally, CBY is granted 

adequate protection as stated in this court's Order Granting Debtor's Motion for Authority 

to Conduct Business Outside the Ordinary Course, entered on June 7, 2010 (Docket No. 53). 

No additional reliefwiIl be granted at this time. The status quo will be maintained until the 

above four conditions have been satisfied in the Federal District Court proceeding, at which 

time this case will be dismissed and AA T, CBY, and the Estate of Jerry Byler may seek any 

further relief or remedies in that court. 

An order will be entered consistent with this memorandum. 

/ / 1 I 

/ / / " 

DATED: June 17,2010. 

BY THE COURT 

/s/ Donald MacDonald IV 

22 "The existence of bad faith in commencing a bankruptcy case constitutes cause for granting relief 
from the stay pursuant to § 362(d)." Duvar Apt., Inc. v. Fed'{ Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re Duvar Apt., Inc.), 205 
B.R. 196,200 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1996), citing In re Walter, 108 B.R. 244, 247 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1989). 
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Serve: O. Spraker, Esq. 
S. Shamburek, Esq. 
W. DeVoe, Esq. 
J. Brennan, Esq. 
K. Hill, Esq. 
U.S. Trustee 
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DONALD MacDONALD IV 
United States Bankruptcy Judge 

CMlECF Participants per Notice of Electronic Filing 
Hon. J. Roberts, U. S. Magistrate Judge (courtesy copyre: Case No. 3:1Q-cv-00055-HRH-JDR) 
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IN THE SUFBIUOR COURT FOR THB STAm OF ALASKJ:. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 

'the City and BorotJgll ofYalalti.t, ) 
) 

plftiQtiff. ) 
w. ) 

) 
A laUmJ AdvcntQrc Tours, Inc.. ) 

) 
ptwm ) 

) 
tho City attd BQtw8b ofyaklltat, ) 

) 
Supplemental Cor.nplaint PIBiIltift; ) 

'1'&. ) 
) 

ABC Le~ing. LLC lind Kimberly Riedel- ) 
Byler, a/kIa KimbOdy C. Riedel, K. . ) 
CbriSl.1rUl Riedel and/or lGmblill'ly Byler, ) 

) 
Supp}ementat QomplaiptPefmdp, ) 

FILED IN CHAMBERS 
State of (\Iaska . 

First JudIOIal DIttriOt at Juneau 
By-IKon: 1-'701 . 

Case No: 1~3-434 CI 

IB"P AMENDEDJJID9MENT ON w.UDJ.VuM CONVEYANCE 

In accordance with the jUlY verdict c:u.Wn:d in fbIS m~ OIl FebnIItY 16, 2010. 

IT IS aE'REl;Y ORDERED THAT JUDGMENI' IS ENTERED ··In favor of the : 

pl/dutift'. 1M City and BQrough of yakutat, and apinst defendan1s AlI!slcan ~ . 

'f®r8. Ino., ABC Lcatini. LLC and Kimberly Riedel-Byler (aka Kimb«dy C. ~edel.l(,. • 

Cbriati1l3 Riedel 8Ild/or Kimberly Byllill' and hereinafter "Byler',) as fon~: 

1. The conveyanoes of the following assets by Alaskan Adventllt'e ToutS. 

In!!. to Byler and 9yler~s ~~yanoe ohhose asseC9 to ABC Leasing. LLC were: 

fnlwhllcnt conveyances BDd are therefore void. 'J1leae asaat& are subject to exeouti~ on; 

' . : 
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the November 26, 2008 judgment ill fuvor of fhe City and Blll'ougb of ya1a1tat and 

apinst Alaskan Adven1lml Tours, Inc.: 

I. the v~l MN Sound Adventure. Hull ID Numbor MUN~40; 

b. the vessel MN AllIBkQ31 Lell4er, Offioiat Number 558637; 

c. MakQ aldff, ~alll\111lber l00120276M25l{; 

d. Boston Whaler sldff, serial num1>et aWc:a:C48SA791; 

f. 1998 ChlMOlct Subw.ba:n, Vi1l3GNfR:16R7WG102S98i and 

g. , 2002 GMC tmck, V'm lOTJ'K33132F121397. .' 
2. rr IS FVRTImR ORDERED dlat tho II88Cts set out in paTaPpb5 l(a) 

t:hrou8h 1(8) above are subject to the tax lien filed by plaf:atiff in the Ju'o!l,au R~ding 

Distriot, aa pompnent No. 200'1-0080:29-0 IIllIi pmiollSly farco104ed. " , 

3. rr IS 7lJRl'Wm ORDERIm that the plllintiffis aw~d the 'sum of' 

. $77,283.60 m lI1ttmley's fees IlXl.d $18.820.3' m ~ against ~. Alaskan ' 

Advr;umre: Tours, Ino., ABC L~. LLC and !{imbed), Riedol·BylOI (aka Kimberly . 

C. lUe4cl. K.. CbrlstIna Riedel and/or Kimbo:ly Byler). The awud Ofti;cli a.o4 eoslS . 
. ' 

made hereun<ier shall accmlll intorest at !he ~ of 3.:>% pol' annum. unti\paid in ibn. 

; ! " ; 

'.,' 
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JohnB. Casperson 
HOLMES WEDDLE & BARCOTT, P.C. 
999 Third Avenue, Suite 2600 
Seattle, Washington 98104 
Tel9'hone: (206) 292-8008 
Facsmrile: (206) 340-0289 
Email: jcas;person@hwb-law.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 

IN THE UNITED STA1ES DISTRICf COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA 

ESTA1E OF JERRY L. BYLER, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

ALASKAN LEADER, Official No. 558637, its 
Engines, Machinery, Appurtenances, etc., 
In Rem, and ALASKAN ADVENTURE 
TOURS, INC., in personam, 

Defendants, 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF Y AKlITAT, 

IN ADMIRALTY 

Intervenor. Case No. 3:10-cv-00055-HRH 

1. 

DECLARATION OF DARREN BYLER 

I, Darren Byler, declare as follows: 

I am the Personal Representative of my father's estate. We are engaged in 

litigation with Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc. ("AAT'') and the City and Borough 

of Yakutat ("CBY") before the US District Court in Anchorage. 

2. I have spoken with a number of people about the events in Yakutat on May 15, 

2007. This includes Sergeant Robert Cox, formerly a State Trooper, who 

Ex. K, p.l of2 

~ ---.- .- _. __ . 

I 

. --~!;~;o:.:e~~~~l:.wER _____________ ..HQLMEsJ£EDDL~ __ ._~.--
Case No. 3:10-cv'{)0055-HRH - Page 1 of3 •• 9 T"IRO AVENU~ SUITE '600 

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 9110 ..... 01\ 
395 TElEPHONE 1206, 29.-.00. 



conducted the investigation into the death of my fs.1lie(. His comments to me are 

~arized. in the atiaahed diaft declarntion that my counsel has e,ndeavored to 

get sign~ but has not b\!e.p able to obtain yet. TIle infurmation contained in tlus 

deolaration repJ.:ese)lts, to the Qest of my underStanding, what Se(geant COlC 

explained to. me in my several conversations with him. 

DATEDtIli5-L;LdayOfMa~Ol1. &., 
~ -~-£)~ . 

DECLARATION OF DARREN BYLER 
Es/ale Of Jerry L. Byler v, AM$KAN ttADER 
Case No. 3:1 O'I'V-OOOS5-mu-I - Pagel Qf3 
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IN TIiE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 

The City and Borough of Yakutat, 

Plaintiff, 
VS. 

Alaskan Adventure Touts, Inc., 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No: lJU-08-434 CI 

The City and :Borough of Yakutat, 

SUpplemental Complaint Plaintiff, 
vs. 

ABC LeMing, LLC and Kimberly Riodel· 
Byler, aIkIa Kimberly C. Riedol, K. 
Cluistina Riedel and/or Kimberly Byler, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

SyPplemental Complaint Defendants. ) 

AJ!1lJDA VIT OF ROSE GORDON 

STATE OF ALASKA ) 
) 

THlRD 1UDlClAL DISTRICT ) 

Rose Gordon, being duly sworn, states: 

1. I am over the age of 18 and am knowledgeable about the facts discussed in 

this affidavit. 

Z. [ am a police officer employed by the Department of public Safety of me 

City and :Borough of Yakutat, and was in this position in May, ZOO7. 

Affidavit of Rose Gordon 
page 1 of4 
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3. On May 15,2007, I was involved in the preliminlU')' investigation of the 

death of Jerry Byler, which was perfonned by our police department at the request of the 

Alaska State Troopet$. On February 23, 2011, I gave a depoSition regarding my 

involvement, which was taken by the attomeY5 for the Estate of Jerry L. Byler in the 

Fo;deral Di~trict Court case of Estate of Jerry L. Byler v, Alaskan l&l!qer. in which the 

City and Sorougb QfYakutat is an intervenor. 

4. As I described in my deposition. on the morning of May 15. 2007, I 

assisted Chief Nichols in moving the body of the deceased from the patrol vehicle pidrup 

truck onto a ooncrete slab on the floor of the Public Works bay, which was in the same 

building in which the police department was then located upstairs. This involved our 

moving the deceased, in a body bag, approximately six to eight feet. 

S. The purpose of moving the deceased to the concrete slab was to pennit 

examination and photogt8.phing of the body, as part of our police investigation. I was 

directed by Chief Nichols to perform this examination. with the assistance of our 

communications officer, AngellHazina. 

6. Chief Nichols had a portable audio recording device on his person, which 

recorded audio from the time Chief Nichols picked up Kimberly Riedel-Byler and the 

body of the decedent at the Yakutat airport, tluough the time I assisted the Chief in 

offloading the body in the Public Works bay, and up until be went upstairs to meet with 

and interview Kimberly Riedel-Byler and Brian Barton. r have listened carefully to this 

audio recording. which is entitled "First Contact Kim Byler" . 
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7. I understand that, in this ~tate court case, Alaskan Adventure TOIm (AA 1') 

now claims that a radio conversation picked up on Chief Nichols' audio recording 

demonstrates that I was not present with Chief Nichols neat the conclusion of the audio 

recording. but was still thzee minutes away from the station. This is not true. I was 

present with Cruef Nichols, and made the radio call in question, to Angel Blazina, who 

was the person who was away from the station, to determine how soon she would arrive 

so that she could assist me in photograprung and examining the decedent's body. 

8. The digital audio recording, which is 17 minutes and 19 seconds long, 

indicates the timing of conversations during the recording. At approximately 14:08, the 

Chief can be heard to say ''I'm just going to go upstairs really quick, Rose, and what I'm 

going to do is I'll corne down and we'll bring ... . " The Chief was addressing this 

comment to me; I was present. 

9. The Chief then brought Kimberly Riedel-Byler upstairs, to wait in his 

office, then came back downstairs so that he and I could offload the body onto the 

concrete slab. 

10. It was at that point, after Chief Nkhols had come back down to the Public 

Works bay, that I made a radio caU to Angel Blazina, who 1 knew to then be absent from 

the station, and who I was going to need for assistance when I examined and 

photographed the body. The transmission. which can clearly be heard on the audio 

recording, is as follows: 

Officer Gordon: CO, Unit 4, 

Angel Blazina on Radio: Go ahead Unit 4, 
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Officer Gordon: When do you estimate ... [inaudible] 

Angel Bl~ina on Radio: Three minutes. 

"CO" means Communications Officer. which was Angel Blazina's position. "Unit 

4" is my own radio desIgnation with the police department. My transmission "CO Unit 

4" meant that J was calling the Communications Officer, and identifying myself as the 

caller. In respoose to my requ~t, Angel Blazina indicated she would arrive at the ~tation 

in three minutes. 

11. After this transmission, and while the audio recorder wa$ still running, the 

sound of Chief Nichols and I sliding the decedent's body, in the body bag, off of the 

pickup truck and onto the concrete slab, can plainly be heard, starting at approximatelY 

16:18 in the audio recording. Immedjately after we had accomplished this, the Chief 

went back upstairs; 1 understood his purpose was to then interView KUnbetly Riedel 

Byler. 
;t,w..IA T A-." DATED ATci'fORJ!t6E, ALASKA this 2.c(i5 day of March. 2011. 

~ 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, this ~q day of March, 2011. 

3000.811501 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU 

The City and Borough of Yakutat, ) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) 
vs. ) 

) 
Alaskan Adventure Tours, Inc., ) 

) 
Defendant. ) Case No: lJU-08-434 CI 

) 
The City and Borough of Yakutat, ) 

) 
Supplemental Complaint Plaintiff, ) 

VB. ) 
) 

ABC Leasing, LLC and Kimberly Riedel- ) 
Byler, a/kJa Kimberly C. Riedel, K. ) 
Christina Riedel and/or Kimberly Byler, ) 

) 
Supplemental Complaint Defendants. ) 

AFFIDAVIT OF MATTHEW JOY 

STATE OF ALASKA 

I THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) 
) 

, 
! 

f 

Matthew Joy, being duly sworn, states: 

1. I am over the age of 18 and am knowledgeable about the facts discussed in 

I this affidavit. 

i 2. I am the president and lead computer consultant of Bright Solutions, Inc., a 

! computer and internet connnerce consulting firm located in Anchorage, Alaska. One of our 

clients is the City and Borough of Yakutat for whom, since 2001, we have provided contract 

consulting IT (information technology) services, including services relating to installation 
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and maintenance of desktop (worl:station) computers and backup server systems. One of the 

CBY offices for which we have provided services is the CBY Department of Public Safety, 

the police department. 

3. Since 1997, I have functioned as an expert in numerous cases in Alaska State 

court, as well as for federal and military jurisdictions, and have provided expert testimony in 

numerous cases, including cases in which allegations have been made of alteration or 

modification of files stored on computers. 

4. I have been asked in this case to review the Declaration of Douglas S. Lacey, 

which states that Mr. Lacey is an expert in audio and video recordings, and to evaluate his 

conclusion that he cannot rule out the possibility of modification of the date/time 

information and content of an audio file entitled "Interview of Kim Byler". My 

understanding is that there has been an allegation that some portion of the "Interview with 

Kim Byler" audio file may have been altered to either add or remove some portion of the 

j din I recor g. 

I 5. It is my understanding that the Interview with Kim Byler audio file was 

I originally recorded on May 15,2007 by CBY police Chief John Nichols on a portable digital 

audio recorder, and downloaded from the recorder onto Chief Nichols' desktop computer. 

The desktop computer used by Chief Nichols in 2007 has since been replaced. However, the 

data which was on that computer still exists in the stored backup data on a server located at 

CBY Department of Public Safety. The stored backup data includes five copies of the 

Interview with Kim Byler, four of which were in WMA (Windows Media) format, and one 

of which was in the .m4a format used by the iTunes media player. 
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6. Mr. Lacey's declaration states that it is a "possibility" that "cannot be ruled 

out" that the audio file "Interview with Kim Byler" was "altered or edited" after it was 

created ''without further information about the cause of the March 24· 2009 date of the file". 

I do have access to additional information, some of which is attached to this affidavit, which 

was apparently not reviewed by Mr. Lacey, and I can rule out the assertion that this audio 

file has been altered or edited. Alteration or editing of the Interview with Kim Byler audio 

file can be ruled out by reviewing the restored files from the backup and copies of the audio 

which were on CD's burned from the computer shortly after the recordings were made, and 

by referring to the timestamps and metadata within the file itself 

There are two places where date and time stamps are stored relating to each 

electronic copy of the "Interview with Kim Byler" audio file. One such place is within the 

audio recording itself, which Mr. Lacey references in Page 2 of his report. The other place 

for date and time stamps will be associated with the computer file system which is external 

to the actual recording itself. There are many ways that normal computer usage can alter the 

file system date stamps without changing the content within the file, and this is what appears 

to have happened to some, but not all copies of this particular audio file. 

I did a comparison of each of the "07-0438-0043 Interview with Kim Byler.wma" 

audio files shown to have been first stored to Chief Nichols' old desktop computer on May 

15,2007 with the "07-0438-0043 Interview with Kim Byler.wma" associated with the later 

date stamp of March 24, 2009. The oldest windows file system modification date associated 

with any copy of the "07-0438-0043 Interview with Kim Byler.wma" which I was able to 

locate was not March 24, 2009, as Mr. Lacey states, but rather May 15, 2007. The later date 

stamp of March 24, 2009 was a windows file system date stored external to the actual "07-
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12. I also compared the completion times for the Interview of Kim Byler and 

Interview of Brian Barton, respectively, as shown on both the backup server data and on the 

properties of the CDs burned from me computer for each of these interviews. These confirm 

that the Interview of Brian Barton did not occur until after completion of the Interview of 

Kim Byler. 

13. In conclusion, the data stored on Yakutat Police Department's backups, and 

on the original CDs burned from Chief Nichols' desktop computer, demonstrate 

conclusively that (1) this audio file has -not been altered or edited since the time it was 

originally downloaded onto the Chief Nichols' desktop computer on May 15,2007, and that 

(2) the Interview with Kim Byler was concluded at 11:07 a.m. on May 15, 2007, prior to 

commencement of the Interview with Brian Barton. 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

14. Bright Solutions has assigned its billing related to analyzing the issue of I 
alleged alteration of audio files to a separate billing. I have attached as Exhibit "E" our 

March 25, 2011 statement for time spent on this matter, at our normal billing rate of $150 

per hour. Ibis reflects total charges of$I,737.50 to the City and Borough of Yakutat for this 

work. It does not include extensive time I have spent in analyzing this issue in connection 

Vlith another case, Estate of Jeny Byler v. Alaskan Adventure Tours. Inc. , in which I also 

prepared for and gave a lengthy deposition on March 18,2011. 
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~l.-
DATED AT ANCHORAGE, ALASKA this Z'5. day of March, 2011 . 

Matthew Joy 

~'AdtJ: 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, thiS0-L day of March, 2011. 

tary Public in and for Alaska 
My Commission Expires: /2-J5~/! 

3000.77\487 
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~ 
1 

2 Directory of H:\Byler\Backup Set A\100GB\Chief\jsnichols2\Desktop\ChlefCleanup\Chlef File\Reports U 
3 Forms\Olympus Recording 

4 ~ 
5 03/26/2010 04:30 PM <DIR> 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 
19 

20 

03/26/2010 04:30 PM <DIR> 

03/26/2010 04:30 PM <DIR> 

o File(s) o bytes 

2007 Cases 

Directory of H;\Byler\Backup Set A\looGB\Chief\jsnichols2\Desktop\ChlefCleanup\ChleHile\Reports 
Forms\Olympus Recording\2007 Cases 

03/26/2010 04;30 PM <DIR> 

03/26/2010 04:30 PM <DrR> 

03/26/2010 04:30 PM <DrR> 

o File(s) o bytes 

Case# 07-O438-()043 

Directory of H;\Byrer\Backup Set A\1OOGB\Ch!ef\jsnichols2\Desktop\ChlefCIeanup\Chlef File\Reports 
Forms\Olympus Recording\2007 Cases\Case# 07-0438-0043 

21 03/26/2010 04:30 PM <DIR> 

22 

23 

24 

03/26/2010 04:30 PM <DIR> 

05/17/2007 09;53 AM 

05/15/ 2007 11;24 AM 

25 03/24/2009 10:23 AM 

8,411,33607-0438-0043 First contact Kim Byler.WMA 

5,786,39007-0438-0043 Interview Brian Barton.WMA 

9,169,644 07-0438-0043 Interview Kim Byler.WMA 

26 

27 

28 

29 

3 File(s) 23,367,370 bytes 

Direct::>ry of H:\Byrer\Backup Set A\100GB\Chlef\jsnichols2\My Documents 

Page 10 
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1 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 

o File(s) o bytes 

Directory of H:\Byler\BacIlUp Set A \Local Disk\shared\profiles\jsnichols2\Deslctop\New Folder\Reports 
Fotms\Olympu5 Recotding\tase# 07-0438-0043 

11/26/2009 10:12 PM <DIR> 

11/26/2009 10:12 PM <DIR> 

8 05/15/'2.007 11:07 AM 9,169,644 07-0438-0043 InterView Kim Byler.WMA 

9 1 File(s) 9,169,644 bytes 

U 10 

I 

i 
U 

Q 

I 
I 
I 
I , 
t 
I 
I 

11 Directory of H:\Byler\Backup Set A\Local Disk\shared\profiles\rgordon 

12 

13 03/22/2010 09:15 AM <DIR> 

14 03/22/201Q 09:15 AM <DIR> 

15 

16 

17 

18 

06/17/2008 05:41 PM <DIR> 

03/28/2008 01:49 PM <DIR> 

o File(s) o bytes 

Desktop 

My Documents 

19 Directory of H:\Byler\Backup Set A\Local Disk\shared\profiles\rgordon\Desktop 

20 

21 

22 

06/17/2008 05:41 PM <DIR> 

06/17/2008 05:41 PM <DIR> 

23 06/20/2008 02:44 PM <DIR> 

24 o File(s) o bytes 

25 

Report Forms 

26 Directory of H:\Byler\Backup Set A\Local Disk\shared\profiles\rgordon\Desktop\Report Forms 

27 

28 06/20/2008 02:44 PM <DIR> 
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Report of findings regarding Byler Prepared by Matthew Joy of Bright Solutions Inc. 

1 

2 Directory of H:\I;lyler\!i\qckup Set l\\sldrieY\L!>C<l1 DlslI\Doc\lrnen~s arid S,ettlngs\~hlef 
3 Nichols\DesktOp\Rej)ol'ts Forms\6iYrrtpus Reccirdlni\c.;~eli '01.:043i,0043 

4 

5 06/26/2007 04:08 PM <DIR> 

6 06/26/2007 04:08 PM <DIR> 

7 05/15/1.007 11:07 AM 9,169,64407-0438-0043 Interview Kim Ilvler.WMA 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

1 File(s) 9,169,644 bytes 

DirEctory of H:\Byier\Backup Set A\sidney\Lccal Disk\Documents and Settings\JSNICHOLS 

03/19/2010 02:56 PM <DIR> 

03/19/2010 02:56 PM <DIR> 

10/04/2009 10:47 AM <DIR> 

o File(s) o bytes 

Desktop 

17 Directory of H:\6yler\Backup Set A\sidney\Local Disk\Documents and Settings\JSNICHOLS\Desktop 

18 

19 10/04/2009 10:47 AM <DIR> 

20 10/04/2009 10:47 AM <DIR> 

21 

22 

23 

24 
25 

26 

27 

28 

OS/26/2009 01:03 AM <DIR> Chief File 

o File(sr o bytes 

Directory of H:\6yler\Backup Set A\sidney\Local Disk\Documents and 
Settlngs\JSNICHOLS\Desktop\Chief File 

OS/26/2009 01:03 AM <DIR> 

OS/26/2009 01:03 AM <DIR> 
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I 

1 01/12/2009 04:17 PM <DIR> Reports Forms 

2 o File(s) o bytes 

3 

4 DIrectory of H:\Byler\Backup Set A\sldney\Local Dlsk\Documents and 
5 Settlngs\lSNICHOLS\Desktop\Chief Flle\Reports Forms 

6 

7 01/12/2009 04:17 PM <DIR> 

8 

9 

10 

11 

01/12/2009 04:17 PM <DIR> 

03/04/2009 11:23 AM <DIR> 

o File(s) o bytes 

Olympus Recording 

12 Directory of H:\Byler\Backup Set A \sidney\Local Dlsk\Documents and 
13 Settings\lSNICHOLS\Desktop\Chief File\Reports Forms\Olympus RecordIng 

14 

lS 03/04/2009 11:23 AM <DIR> 

16 03/04/2009 11:23 AM <DIR> 

17 02/02/2008 11:28 AM <DIR> 2007 C2ses 

18 

19 

20 
21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
29 
30 

o Flle(s) o bytes 

Directory of H:\Byler\Backup Set A\sidney\Local Dlsk\Documents and 
Settings\lSNICHOLS\Desktop\Chlef File\Repo~ts Forms\Olympus Recording\2007 Cases 

02/02/2008 11:28 AM <DIR> 

02/02/2008 11:28 AM <DIR> 

01/24/2008 10:19 PM <DIR> 

o Flle(s) o bytes 

Case# 07-0438-0043 

Directory of H:\Byler\Backup Set A\sidney\Local Disk\Documents and 
Settings\JSNICHOLS\Desktop\Chlef File\Reports Forms\Olympus Recording\2007 Cases\Case# 07-0438-
0043 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

01/24/2008 10:19 PM <DIR> 

01/24/2008 10:19 PM <DIR> 

03/24/2009 10:23 AM 9,169,644 07-0438-0043 Interview Kim l;Iyter.WMA 

1 File(s) 9,169,644 bytes 

Directory of H:\Byler\Backup Set A\sldney\local Disk\Documents and Settings\]SNICHOLS\Recent 

9 04/15/2008 10:28 AM 1,376 07-043B-0043 First contact Kim Byler.WMA.lnk 

1,50807-0438-0043 Interview Brian Barton.WMA.lnk 10 02/12/2010 02:19 PM 

11 02/12/2010 02:17 PM 1,49307-0438-0043 Interview Kim Byler.WMA.lnk 

12 3 File(s) 4,377 bytes 

13 

14 Total Flies listed: 

15 57 File(s) 125,423,066 bytes 

16 194 Dir(s) 59,175,682,048 bytes free 

17 

18 
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Report of findings regarding Byler Prepared by Matthew Joy of Bright Solutions Inc. 

After restoring flies to a temporary directory and ran a file comparison on them ... using the MD5 
summer application. MD5 hashing sums are a common way of calculating a code which can be used to 
check a file to compare with another copy of the file and confirm content accuracy. Ifthe calculated 
hash values match then the files which they were calculated from can be considered Identical. 

Fer Wikipedia - http://en.wikipedia,org!wikilMD5 . 

MD5 and other hash functions are "Iso used in the field of electronic discovery, in order to 
provide a unique identifier for each document that Is exchanged during the legal discovery 
process. This method can be used to replace the "Bates stamp" numbering system that has been 
used for decades during the exchange of paper documents. 

# MD5 checksums generated by MD5summer (http://www.md5summer.org) 

# Generated 3/16/20111:07:04 AM 

666d60c822f6380d6999ca1e44d29a1f *100GB/Chlef/jsnlchols2/Desktop/ChlefCleanup/Chief 
File/Reports Forms/2007 Cases/2007 Case Reports/07-0438-0043 Case report.doc 

bb15df95e6e37fad076374dc037ge166 *100GB/Chief/jsnlchols2/Desktop/ChiefCleanup/Chlef 
File/Reports Forms/2007 Cases/2007 Evidence Sheets/07-0438-OO43 ES 1JN.doc 

e5ee64fbdf9048a120f7488c25452e62 *100GB/Chief/jsnlchols2/Desktop/ChlefCleanup/Chief 
File/Reports Forms/2007 Cases/2007 Evidence Sheets/07-0438-0043 ES 21N.doc 

4823c013fe4510c437bl1b37d45adad2 *lOOGB/Chlef/jsnlchols2/Desktop/ChiefCleanup/Chlef 
File/Reports Forms/2007 Cases/2007 Evidence Sheets/07-0438-OO43 ES 3JN,doc 

640fe9830d346aa2341a7792dd1819f6 *100GB/Chlef/jsnlchols2/Desktop!ChiefCleanup/Chlef 
File/r!eports Forms/2007 Cases/2007 Evidence Sheets/07-0438-0043 ES 4JN.doc 

08d7bc7aeca974fbee7dSa8309c80bef *100GB/Chlef/jsnlchols2/Desktop/ChlefCleanup/Chlef 
File/Reports Forms/2007 Cases/2007 Face Pages/07-0438-0043 FP.doc 

b2cf36964443geS76eedf91d9d148539 *100GB/Chief/jsnichols2/Desktop/ChlefCleanup/Chlef 
File/Reports Forms/Olympus Recording/2007 Cases/Case# 07-0438-0043/07-0438-0043 First contact 
Kim Byler.WMA 

.. 

192abaSd4251249684bOed843c31f9fO ·100GB/Chlef/jsnlchols2/Desktop/ChiefCleanup/Chlef 
File/Reports Forms/Olympus Recording/2007 Cases/Case# 07-0438-0043/07-0438-0043 Interview Brian 
Barton.WMA 

83gec2afedflb8d45cflc3a815652b4a °100GB/Chief/jsnichols2/Desktop/ChlefCleanup/Chief 
File/Reports Forms/Olympus Recording/2007 Cases/Case# 07-0438-0043/07-0438-0043 Interview Kim 
Byler,WMA 

6c521ce6cSd74cc8fS27b93043037aOc *100GB/Chief/jsnichols2/My Documents/My 
Music/iTunes/iTunes Music/Unknown Artist/Unknown Album/07-0438-0043 first contact Kim Byler,m4a 

ccb392b545db81b7c7aOOf809c7a9f01 o100GB/Chlef/jsnichols2/My Documents/My 
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1 Oll.jpg 

2 3e13cd15411c30ebed78ad1671fb87cd *apc/Acer/Users/jsnlchols/Desktop/Byler Photos/07-0438-0043 
3 012.jpg 

4 009760ce78dce75242a6ae619097ba59 *apc/Acer/Users/jsnichols/Desktop/Byler Photos/07-0438-0043 
5 OB.jpg 

6 3a51759362b2c3debbfde283fOlbd1d8 ·apc/Acer/Users/Jsnichols/Desktop/Byler Photos/07-0438-0043 
7 014.jpg 

8 83get:2afedflb8d4Stflc3~81S!552b4a "local Dlsk/shared/profiles/jsnlchols2/Desktop/New 
9 Folder/Reports Forms/Olympus Recordlng/Case# 07-0438-0043/07-0438-0043 Interview Kim 

10 Byler.WMA 

11 17591c3ee3830190b3140clea61fe7e4 "Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/Desktop/Report 
12 Forms/Evidence Sheets/2oo7 Evldence Sheets/07-0438-0043 Byler 1RG.doc 

13 43cbfd1l70b215ae3gebllda083f57b3 ·Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/Desktop/Report 
14 Forms/Supplemental Reports/2007 Supplementals/07-0438-0043 Byler.doc 

15 07728e1b64f806cc68bf01b94403312a ·Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/My 
16 Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 ODl.jpg 

17 Seab10d2d9f9S2a73bSbb1287170b85c "Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/My 
18 Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 OD2.jpg 

19 e32e93e349b9a8dd22bbf4l09aOfbl60 "Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/My 
20 Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 003.jpg 

21 3b6203127f70e910ed25fd4a61963373 "Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/My 
22 Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 OO4.jpg 

23 2c7fbb2967bedeOb80SeScc8e76afb66 ·Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/My 
24 Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 ODS.jpg 

2S c8abOOfSca6d84ea4004c60abc9501a2 ·Local Dlsk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/My 
26 Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 006.jpg 

27 bdaf595ae7958c88cS2d5490b31bbd78 ·Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/MY 
28 Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 OD7.jpg 

29 8Sa956d240b664c1d17ff69002416a64 "Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/MY 
30 Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 OD8.jpg 

31 05fee1ab293d30a96bd98342290c07dO "Local Disk/shared/profiies/rgordon/My Documents/My 
32 Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 OD9.jpg 

33 85ad9b2a7b77212b945dS47Sd2caddOS "Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/My 
34 Pictures/ Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 OlO.jpg 

35 63b36790683273e3266b2a6be7fe5b6f "Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/MY 
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Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 011.jpg 

3e13cd1S411c30ebed78ad1671fb87cd *local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/MY 
Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 012.Jpg 

009760ce78dce75242a6ae619097ba59 *Local Dlsk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/My 
Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 013.jpg 

3a51759362b2c3debbfde283f01bd Id8 *Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/My Documents/My 
Pictures/Case pix 2007/07-0438-0043 014.Jpg 

b2438999789a9deccf15eb2256c3cda1 *Local Disk/shared/profiles/rgordon/Recent/07-0438-0043 
Byler.lnk 

1ed1163bS6fd0631582fld288dc87c20 ·sidney/Local Disk/Documents and 
Settings/adminlstrator.YPD/Recent!07-0438-0043 Interview Kim Byler.lnk 

83gec2l!fedfIb8d45cflc3a815652b4a *sldney/Local Disk/Documents and Settings/Chief 
Nichols/Desktop/Reports Forms/Olympus Recording/Case# 07-0438-0043/07-0438-0043 Interview Kim 
Byler.WMA 

B3gec2afedfl,b8d45cflc3a815652b4a ·sidney/Local Disk/Documents and 
5ettings/JSNICHOLS/Desktop/Chlef File/Reports Forms/Olympus Recording/2007 Cases/Case# 07-0438-
0043/07-0438-0043 Interview Kim Byler.WMA 

Ob60164dbef6ee2f5fOe770fdc7e2615 *sldney/Local Disk/Documents and 
Settings/JSNICHOLS/Recent/07-0438-0043 First contact Kim Byler.WMA.lnk 

6352f68f30f35a8509bf07240a554494 ·sldney/Local Disk/Documents and 
Settings/JSNICHOLS/Recent/07-0438-0043 Interview Brian Barton,WMA.Jnk 

4bfd8089076e9a706330db55660fe4b8 ·sldney/Local Disk/Documents and 
Settings/JSNICHOLS/Recent/07-0438-0043 Interview Kim 8yler'wMA.lnk 
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From the CD labeled May18 2007 - 07-0438-0043 Interview Kim Byler 
# Mo5 checksums generated by Mo5summer (http://www.md5summer.org) 
# Generated 3/1872011 11:54:52 AM 

83gec2afedf1b8d45cf1c3a815652b4a *07-0438-0043 Interview Kim Byler.WMA 
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BRIGH! SOLUTIONS tNC. 

IJriQhOOolut:lons 
Box 211032 Anchorage. AK 99521-1032 Panic BuMns: 907·336·6166 1907·333·5669 

City & Borough ofYaku1ot 
PO Box 160 
Yakutat, AK 99689 

DESCRIPnON 

CBOY vs.-AK Adv Tours I1U"()8-434 CI 

Senior Computer Consultant (Matt Joy) 
phone conversation with Jim Brennan discussing 
timeline infonnation and preparing to prepare a nsponse 
10 motion 
Senior Computer Consultant (Matt Joy) 
forensic case 
Senior Computer Co.usultant (Matt Joy) 
reviewed declaration by Mr. Lacey. Contacted Rose 
Gorden to allow her to review a copy of the audio fite(s) 
so she eQuId confum questions that the attorney had for 
her. Made screen shot printouts of the properties of three 
audio cd's which were in the possession of the Yakutat 
attorney office attached to evidence sheets. 
Senior Com,uter Consultant (Matt Joy) 
phone conversations with attorney Jim Brennan 
Senior Computer Consultant (Matt Joy) 
pbone conversations with attorney Jim Brennan 
Senior Computer Consultant (Matt Joy) 
preparing affidavit 
Senior Computer Consultant (Matt Joy) 
preparing affidavit 
Accounting: Lydia Yocum. 
retrieve docU!D.cntation for attorney 

( Invoice # 

8818047 

aTY 

0.15 

3 

0.25 

0 .25 

3.5 

2.5 

3/25/2011 

Thank You For Your Business. Your feedback is important. Let us 
know what you think. 

X P.O. NO. X TERMS X DUE DATE 

312512011 

RATE SERVICEDATE AMOUNT 

150.00 3/1812011 150.00 

150.00 311912011 112.50 

150.00 3/2212011 450.00 

150.00 312212011 37.50 

150.00 312412011 31.50 

'150.00 312412011 525.00 

150.00 3125/2011 315.00 

50.00 312512011 50.00 

) 

o ar p n rsa n. yo are em c arge ram 1 e 
"Marku on ReimbursabIes" the 0 n balance withi 10 dB. of invoice date and ( T ctal 

you caD dedllct the markup amount from the total. , . ......:-=~....:.. ____________ --' $1.737.50 ) 
CC Payment and support information at 

www.brightsolutions.com 

Helping to make the world a better place 

Payments/Credits SO.OO 

( Balance Due $1,737.50 ) 

c:!\HISI r_.J,f~_, www.brlghtsolutlons.com 
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1 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

2 FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA 

3 

4 ESTATE OF JERRY L. BYLER, 

5 Plaintiff, 

6 vs . 

7 ALASKAN LEADER, Official 
No. 558637, its Engines, 

8 Machinery, Appurtenances, 
etc., In Rem, and ALASKAN 

9 ADVENTURE TOURS, INC., in 
personam, 

10 
Defendants. 

11 
CITY AND BOROUGH OF YAKUTAT, 

12 
Intervenor. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) IN ADMIRALTY 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) Case No. 3:10-cv-00055-HRH 
) 
) 

13 ---------------------------) 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

DEPOSITION OF ROBERT COX 

Pages 1 through 122, Inclusive 

Taken: Friday, May 6, 2011 

Place: Juneau, Alaska 
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